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VIA EMAIL: 

Federal Housing Finance Agency 
1700 G Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20552-0003 

Telephone: (202) 414-3800 
Facsimile: (202) 414-3823 

www.fhfa.gov 

January 10, 2012 

Re: FHFA FOIA Request No. : 2012-024 

This letter is in response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request, dated December 
10, 2011. Your request was received in the Federal Housing Finance Agency's (FHFA) FOIA 
office on December 12, 2011 , and assigned FHFA FOIA request number 2012-024. Please refer 
to this number in any correspondence concerning your request. 

You requested the following: 

1. An electronic copy of the records provided by FHF A to the Honorable Chairman Darrell 
Issa, whose office had in January 2011 asked your agency for various data concerning the 
administration of the Freedom of Information Act. 

2. A copy of any correspondence whatsoever sent by FHFA to Chairman Issa' s office on the 
subject of the January 2011 inquiry, and any correspondence sent by FHFA during 
calendar year 2011 to Chairman Issa' s office on the subject ofFOIA. 

Your request was processed in accordance with the FOIA (5 U.S.C. § 552) and FHFA's FOIA 
regulation (12 CFR Part 1202). 

After review of agency files and records, FHF A has located 84 pages responsive to your request. 
Twenty pages are being withheld in part (redacted) pursuant to exemption 6 of the Freedom of 
Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(6), pertaining to information the release of which would 
constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, including information regarding FOIA 
requests also made pursuant to the Privacy Act. A copy of the accessible material, totaling 84 pages, 
is attached. 

If you wish to appeal any aspect ofFHFA's decision, you must forward within 30 days: 

• A copy of your initial request; 
• A copy of this letter; and 
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• A statement of the circumstances, reasons, or arguments for seeking disclosure of the 
affected record(s). 

The appeal must be sent either electronically to foia@fhfa.gov, or mailed to the "FOIA Appeals 
Officer" at the above address. The e-mail subject line, or the envelope and the letter of appeal, 
must be clearly marked "FOIA Appeal." Please note that all mail sent to the FHF A via the 
United States Postal Service is routed through a national irradiation facility, a process that may 
delay delivery by approximately two weeks. For any time-sensitive correspondence, please plan 
according! y. 

Your FOIA request is releasable to the public under subsequent FOIA requests. In responding to 
these requests, FHF A does not release personal information, such as home or email addresses 
and home or mobile telephone numbers which are protected from disclosure under FOIA 
Exemption 6 (5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)). 

There is no cost in processing your request. 

If you have any questions regarding the processing of your request, please contact us at 
foia@fhfa.gov . 

Sincerely, 



Federal Housing Finance Agency 

1700 G Street. N. W ., Washington, D.C. 20552-0003 
Telephone: (202) 414-3800 
Facsimile: (202) 414-3823 

www.thfa.gov 

February 15,2011 

The Honorable Darrell lssa 
Chainnan 
Committee on Oversight and Government Reform 
U.S. House of Representatives 
2 157 Rayburn House Office Building 
Washington, DC 20515-6143 

Dear Chairman Issa: 

In response to your letter of January 25, 2011 to the Fedcralllousing Finance Agency (FIIFA) 
Freedom of Information (FOIA) Officer, Stacy Easter, regarding FHF A's FOIA program, l am 
providing the following information and enclosures. Specifically, you requested the following 
information: 

I) FHF A's FOIA log for the past 5 years with the following information: 
a The name of the requester; 
b. The date of the request. 
c. A brief description of the docmnents or records sought by the request 
d. Any tracking number assigned to the request 
e. The date the request was closed. if it is not still outstanding. 
f. Whether any records were provided in response to the request 
g. Any additional identification number or code assigned to the request by FHFA 

for internal use. 
2) On each log provided in response to Request No.1, identify each FOIA request that 

was submitted more than 4 5 days prior to the date of this letter and to which FHF A . 
has not yet issued a complete and final response. 

3) For each FOIA request identified in response to request No. 2~ provide all 
commtmications between your agency and the requester. 

4) Identify any federal judicial action in which FHFA, with the five years preceding the 
date of this Jetter, has been ordered by the court to pay any attorneys' fees or other 
litigation costs incurred by a fOIA .requester under 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E) or under 
any similar law or regulation. 

5) For each federal action identified in response to Request No. 4, provide a copy of the 
court order requiring the agency to pay attorney fees or other litigation costs. 

On July 30. 2008, the Housing and Economic Recovery Act of2008 (HERA) created fliF A by 
combining. the Office of Federal Housing Enterprise Oversight (OFHEO), the Federal Housing 
Finance Board (FHFB), and the Government Sponsored Enterprise "mission office·· ftom the 
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Oepanment of Housing and Urban Development. On October l, 2008, FHFA began operations 
and FHFA's FOIA program replaced the OFIIEO and FIIFB FOIA programs. 

FH.FA is committed to responsible transparency of the agency's business and continual 
improvements to its FOIA program. FHF A is also committed to balancing the public's interests 
with those of the Government's interest to ensure effective and robust internal deliberations, 
conducting the regulatory functions required of the agency and protecting information that 
should not be disclosed when disclosure could endanger trade secrets, confidential business 
financial information, personal privacy, or discourage financial institutions FllF A regulates from 
providing the agency access to information needed to perform its regulatory an·d supervisory 
duties. 

In response to your speci fie requests, enclosed are: 

1) Rcguest'i 1 and 2: For request number 1, since FHF A has been in existence since 
October 1. 2008, we are providing you with FHF A· s FOIA logs for Fiscal Y cars 
2009, 2010 and 2011.Those FOIA requests that were submitted more than 45 days 
prior to the date of this letter and to which FHFA has not yet issued a complete and 
final response are highlighted. 

2) Request 3: Copies of communications between FIJF A and the requester for each 
FOIA request identified in response to request No.2 arc enclosed. 

3) Requests 4 and 5: None. 

If FHFA may be of additional assistance, please contact me at (202) 414-3799. 

Sincerely, 

f...:t:.-.-~ 
Peter Brereton 
Associate Director for Congressional Affairs 

Enclosures 



FEDERAL IIOl'SL"'G FI"'ANCE AGENCY FREEDOM OF INFOR'\1ATION ACT REQCEST LOG-- FY09 

REQUEST DATE 
DATE PERFECTED DATE CLOSED 

REQUESTOR 
DESCRIPTION OF INFORMATION REQUESTED/COMMENTS DISPOSITION OF RECORDS 

NUMBER RECEIVED L"'FORMA TION 

2009-01 02 -0ct-08 N.A 29-0ct-08 
Larrv Bielak (Datagv ) GBL 

FHLB members as of9. 30.08 Full Gra nt 
Financial Softwa re 

2009-02 29-Sep-08 N. A 09-Dec-08 
David Dil ley (Michigan State 

Reports re: Implementation of FAS 157 and FAS 159 Denial 
Univ) 

2009-03 03 -0ct-08 N;A J9.Nov-08 
Kopecki;Crittenten (Dow 

Fannie Mae's international housing and rea l estate owned progra ms. Partial Grant 
Jones) 

2009-04 06-0ct-08 N;A 04-t\ov-08 
James R. Hagerty (Wall Street Copy of midyear evaluation presented by FHFA,OFHEO to senior executi,·es 

Den ial 
Journal) of Fann ie Mae duri ng the I st week of September 

2009-05 06-0ct-08 N/A 25-Nov-08 
Damian Paletta (Wall Stree t Copy of any agreement between OFHEO and/or the FHFA related to the recent 

Partial Grant 
Journal ) conservatorships of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac 

2009-06 06-0ct-08 N!A 13-Nov-08 
Sean Matula (Freedom's Comm unication between Fann ie Mae or Freddie Mac, OFHEO and elected 

Fu ll Grant 
Watch) officials 

2009-07 07-0ct-08 N.'A 25-Nov-08 
Damian Paletta (Wall Street Copies of any written or electronic correspondence from OFHEO and/or the 

Partial Grant 
Journal ) FHF A to Fann ie Mae or Freddie Mac between 24 Aug 08 and 8 Sep 08 

2009-08 07-0ct-08 N,A 08-0ct-08 Rita King Birmingham Information on loans- rehabi litation loans, etc. No Records 

2009-09 09-0ct-08 29-0 ct-08 13-Jan-09 'vlichael Ravnitzky 
2006-2008 list of periodic employee colloquia, brown bag lunch talks, 

Parti al Grant 
employee seminars 

2009-1 0 16-0ct-08 N,A 17-0ct-08 
Donna "lorth (Nob le 

Consumer data on public disaster assistance No Records 
Corporation ) 

2009-11 17-0ct-08 N/A 08-Dec-08 
Bob Hagerty (Wall Street 

Loans currently owned by Fannie and Freddie originated in 2006 and 2007 Denial 
Journal) 

2009-1 2 20-0ct-08 NtA 08-Dec-08 Scott A. Hodes 
Currentl y insured Fann ie Mae and Freddie Mac loans greater than $80.000 for 

No Records 
all 50 states. 

2009-1 3 28-0ct-08 N. A 17-NQY-Q8 Kevin Malone AG of New York deal with Fannie,'Fredd ie Full Grant 

2009-14 28-0ct-08 Withdrawn 04-Dec-08 
Kevin Hal l, Bingham Letter sent to Fann ie and Freddie in early Oct that lis ted everything that had 

Withdrawn 
McCutchen LLP been a concern or under examination 

2009-1 5 29-0ct-08 10-Nov-08 20-Mar-09 George Dodd Documents used in Director's decision to im plement HVCC Denial 

2009-1 6 30-0ct-08 NA 17-Dec-08 
Matt Apuzzo (Assoc iated 

FOIA Jogs - Jan. 2007 to Present Fu ll Grant 
Press) 

2009-17 30-0ct·08 NA 30-0 ct-08 Patrick Dawson Federal Home Loan Bank Act Full Grant 



FEDERAL HOliSJ~G FINA~CE AGENCY FREEDOM OF JNFORMATIO!'I ACT REQl'EST LOG-- FY09 

REQUEST DATE 
DATE PERFECTED DATE CLOSED 

REQUESTOR 
DESCRIPTION OF INFORMATION REQUESTEDICOMMENTS DISPOSITION OF RECORDS 

NUMBER RECElVED INFORMATION 

2009- I 8 06-Nov-08 NA 22-Dec-08 
Zach Goldfarb (Washi ngton Req uest for Di rector Lockhart's schedu le. calendar for the month of Sep and 

Part ial Grant 
Post) Oct2008 

2009-19 10-Nov-08 24-1\o\-08 12-Feb-09 Gregory Moore Fannie and Freddie loans secured by multifami ly properties nati onwide. Denial 

2009-20 I 3-Nov-08 20-No\-08 22-Dec-08 Ben Dawson Solicitat ion for legal services. Full Grant 

2009-2 I 13-Nov-08 Withdrawn 13-Nov-08 
Michae l Dean (Saratoga Hote l 

Fannie and Freddie vendors, approved vendors of servicers. Withdrawn 
Group) 

2009-22 13-Nov-08 17-Nov-08 03 -Feb-09 Andy Zaj ac (Tribune) 
Minutes of Freddie \1ac Board of Directors and re lated correspondence 2000 

Partial Grant 
to 2001 

2009-23 13-Nov-08 N,A I 8-Nov-08 Jenny Small (Judicial Watch) 
f reddi e \1ac and Fann ie Mae and fore ign central banks, fore ign sovereign 

No Records 
wealth fu nds. 

2009-24 13-Nov-08 N. A 03-Feb-09 
Jennifer Haberkorn Minutes of Freddie Mac Board of Di rectors and re lated correspondence 2000 

Partial Grant 
(Washington T imes) to 200 1. 

2009-25 14-Nov-08 N.'A 17-Nov-08 Ke lly Holcomb 
Records of di spersed loan regarding two member banks of the Federal Home 

No Records 
Loan Bank. 

2009-26 2 1-Nov-08 24-Nov-08 22-Jan-09 
Brittany Ball enstedt OFHEO's "Hot" iss ues Jis t directed by the Offi ce of Management and Budget 

No Records 
(Government Executi ve) memo. 

2009-27 10-Nov-08 N, A 25-Nov-08 Michae l Ravnitzky Page 5 of Audit Report 07-A-03-JSTSIOM, dated 2 I Sep 07 Partial Grant 

2009-28 24-Nov-08 N1A I 8-Dec-08 
Rose Santos (FOIA Group, 

(FH FB) FOIA logs for most recent past 2 years. Full Grant 
Inc) 

2009-29 24-Nov-08 NIA 24-Nov-08 
Rose Santos (FOIA Group, 

(OI'HEO) FOJA logs for most recent pas t 2 years. Full Grant 
Inc.) 

2009-30 04-Dec-08 Duplicate 08-Dec-08 
Hannah Bergman (Freedom of September 2008 Fann ie Mae and Freddie Mac Board of Direc tors' Minutes 

No Records 
the Press) (Dupl icate of FOJA 2008-34) 

2009-3 I 04 -Dec-08 16-Dec-08 20-Feb-09 Jenny Smal l (J udicial Watch) 
2003-present Congressional Correspondence and correspondence. agendas, etc. 

Partia l Grant 
with or about Fannie Mae and. or Freddie Mac 

2009-32 04-Dec-08 !\A I 1-Dec-08 Joseph and Meg Lesli e 
All documents e\idencing Fann ie Mae's purchase, O\\nership, and subsequent 

No Records 
sa le of home Joan and mortgage 

Current Fann ie Mae and Fredd1 e Mac loans greater than $80.000 fo r al l 50 

2009-33 08-Dec-08 I I -Dec-08 I 1-Dec-08 
Scott A Hodes states and Di strict of Co lumbia made by the Department of Housing and Urban 

No Records 
( JnfoPrivacvLaw) Dev·eJopment from Septem ber I, 2005 unt il the date there is a search fo r 

responsive records. (SEE FOJA 2009- I 2 ) 



FEDERAL IIOl'SI:-.IG FINA:-.ICE AGENCY FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST LOG-- FY09 

REQUEST DATE 
DATE PERFECTED DATE CLOSED 

REQlJESTOR 
DESCRIPTION OF ll'liFORMA TIO!'i REQt:ESTED/COMMENTS DISPOSITION OF RECORDS 

NUMBER RECErYED INFORMATION 

Greg Ferrell (The Fi nanci al 
Any correspondence betwee n the Washington, DC offic e o f OFHEO and 

2009-34 11-Dec-08 19-Dec-08 WITHDRA WN 
Times ) 

Freddie Mac, from January I. 2008, through March 3 1, 2008. in wh ich OFHEO Withdrawn 
addresses the subj ect of accounting for derivati ves by Freddie Mac . 

2009-35 16-Dec-08 NA 29-Jan-09 
James R. Hagerty (WaH Street OFI-IEO special examination of Fann ie Mae in 2004-06 email s from and. to 

Denial 
Journal) Tom Donilon , Bil l Maloni, Bob Maloney and Ann Kappler 

2009-36 02-Jan-09 Withdrawn WITH DRAWN 
Dam ian Pa letta (Wall Street Any estimates of how much Fannie and Freddie might try to recoup from 

Withdrawn 
Journal) lenders .. 

2009-37 05-Jan-09 Withdrawn 12-Jan-09 
Larry Bielak, GBL Financ ia l 

FHFB ld , Di strict , Doc ket. CU I d. FDIC Cert Withdrawn 
Software Inc. 

2009-38 07-Jan-09 Withdrawn WITHDRAWN 
Lisa Chiu (Sunlight Copies of aJI internal and external reports or research products written by Eric 

Withdrawn 
Foundation) Rosenblatt relating to either Fann ie Mae or Freddie Mac 

Al l notes, documents, comm unicati ons and correspondence from Jan 2000 

2009-39 08-Jan-09 N1A 12-Feb-09 
Jeffrey L. Solomon (Thaler through J uly 2006. from Rosicki. Rosicki & Associates regarding compliance 

No Records 
Gert ler LLP) w~ software licensing schema, computer network configuration, capacity and 

security, RRA's safeguards on data . 

2009-40 08-Jan-09 21 -Jan-09 12-Feb-09 Sheldon R. Lynch (Prodigy) 
FHFA decision to use delegated Direct Hi re Authority for Job Announcement 

Full Grant 
Numbers: DH-09-05 and DH-09-02 

2009-41 08-Jan-09 N.'A WITHD RA WN lshani Tewari MIRS dataset Withd rawn 

2009-42 08-Jan-09 N!A 03-Apr-09 M. Ravnitzky SMALLAG e-mai l li stserv No Records 

2009-43 10-Dec-08 N/A 22-Dec-08 K. Cobbs Federal Wire Transfer Systems No Records 

2009-44 22-Jan-09 N.A 01 30.'09 
Larry Bie lak (Datagy) GBL 

FI-ILB members as of 12.3 1 08 Ful l Grant 
Financial Software 

Copies of any correspondence to or from Jim Lockhart re lated to the 
conservatorsh ips of Fann ie Mae and Freddi e Mac from Jun I. 2008 to present: 
copies of any stud ies or other records re lated to the consetYatorship of Fannie 
Mae and Fredd ie ~ac from Jun I. 2008 to present: copies of any emai ls sent 

2009-45 27-Jan-09 5-Feb-09 28-Apr-10 
Da mian Paletta (WaJI Street from J im Lockhart to the Treasu'>· Dept or Federal Resel\·e from Jun I, 2008 

Partia l Grant 
Journal) to the present: copies of any emai ls sent from the Treasury Department or 

Federa l Resel\·e to Jim Lockhart from Jun I. 2008 to present: copies of an\' 
emai ls sent from Ed DeMarco to the Treasury Dept or Federal Reserve from 
Jun I. 2008 to the present: copies of any em ails sent fro m the Trcasut>· Dept or 
Federal Reser\'e to Ed DeMarco from J un I. 2008 to the present. 

2009-46 28-Jan-09 Ni\ 23 -Jun-09 
Maria B. Liebel (Deal Flow Copies ofbudgetal\' documents related to Home Equi t\' Com·ersion Mortgage 

Denial 
Media) im·estments b\' Fannie Mae 



FEDERAL HOl'Sil'iG Fll'iAI'iCE AGE~CY FREEDOM OF I~FOR'VIATION ACT REQl'EST LOG-- FY09 

REQ UEST DATE 
DATE PERFECTED DATE CLOSED 

REQUESTOR 
DESCRIPTION OF INFORMATION REQUESTED/COMMENTS DISPOSITIOI'i OF RECORDS 

NUMBER RECElVED INFORM.A TION 

2009-47 30-Dec-08 Withdrawn WI TI-!DRA WN Tim Bail ey (Street Links) 
Lists of institution s and companies approved with Fanni e and Freddie as single 

Withdrawn 
fami ly se ll ers 

2009-48 03 -Feb-09 N A 26-Feb-09 Vernon Yancy Robinson 
Request records perta ining to Chase Home Finance LLC and any go, ·ernment-

Denia l 
sponsored enterprise ( GSE) regardin g loan, Mortgage number 09 183891 72 

2009-49 03 -Feb-09 N.A 26-Feb-09 Vernon Yancv Robinson 
Request records pertain ing to Chase Home Finance LLC and any government-

Denia l 
sponsored enterpri se (GSE) regarding loan, M ortgage number 15746347 11 

2009-50 03 -Feb-09 N,A 26-Feb-09 Vernon Yancy Robinson 
Request records pertai ning to Chase Home Finance LLC and any government-

Denial 
sponsored enterprise (GSE) regarding loan/Mortgage number 157463773 I 

2009-51 03-Feb-09 N/A 26-Feb-09 Vernon Yancy Robinson 
Request records perta ini ng to Chase Home Finance LLC and any government-

Denial 
sponsored enterpri se (GSE) regarding loan/Mortgage number 1574637742 

2009-52 03 -Feb-09 N!A 26-Feb-09 Vernon Yancy Robi nson 
Request records perta ining to Chase Home Fi nance LLC and any government-

Denial 
sponsored enterpr ise (GSE) regarding Ioanl\1ortgage number 1703618531 

2009-53 03-Feb-09 N!A 26-Feb-09 Vernon Yancy Robi nson 
Request records pertaining to Chase Hom e Finance LLC and any government-

Denial 
sponsored enterpr ise (GSE) regarding loan/Mortgage number 30 14957504 

2009-54 03-Feb-09 N/A 26-Feb-09 Phili p Barry 
Records pertain ing to People's Choice Home Loan Inc. , and any government-

No Records 
sponsored enterpri se (GSE) regarding loan/mortgage number I 036363 5 

2009-55 03-Feb-09 3-Feb-09 26-Feb-09 Ph ilip Barry 
Records pertain ing to People's Choice Home Loan Inc. , and any government-

1\o Records 
sponsored ente rpri se (GSE) regard ing loan/mortgage number 80306699 

2009-56 06-Feb-09 29-Apr-09 25-Aug-09 Jenny Small , Judi cial Watch 
Documents concern ing the US Government's intervention for Freddie Mac and 

Full Grant 
Fannie Mae 

2009-57 13-Feb-09 N.A 16-Mar-09 Derek Davison 
A data extraction o f loan-level records pertaining to agencv held or agencv 

Denial 
guaranteed single fa mi ly mortgages. 

( I ) FOIA Logs 07/0 1'08- Present: (2) logs of correspondence that included 
letters from member's o f Congress from 07,0 1t-8 to Present: (3 ) Organizational 
directory: ( 4) all correspondence to from Agency to. from Sen . Barack Obama 

2009-58 I 3-Feb-09 I 7-Feb-09 27-Aug-09 Si ll a Brush (The Hi ll) from 07/ 1.08 to Present: (4 ) copy o f gu idelines on how to Partial Grant 
comm unicate,coordinate with pres tdent ia l cam pai gn for Sen. Barack Obama or 
the Office o f the President-Elect. otherwise known as the Obama-Biden 
transiti on project from 07.0 I 2008 to Present. 

2009-59 20-Feb-09 N. A 06-Mar-09 
Scott He fter ( Govt. Copies of the most recent unc laim ed mon ies reports un cashed check reports 

No Records 
Informat ion Sercices Corp.) for Fann ie Mae & Freddi e Mac. 

2009-60 23 -Feb-09 "'. A 23-:vlar-09 Andv Zaj ac_ Tribune 
Documents not co, ·e red bv attornev-c lient pri, ·ilege in the administrati , ·e 

Full Grant 
enforce ment act ion aga in st Lel and C. Brendesel 

S. McCall a (Doffermn e 
2009-61 02-Mar-09 NA cO-Mar-09 Shie lds Canfie ld & Knowles_ Construct ion Documents re: Fannie Mae projects No Records 

LLCl 



HIHR.\1 IIOl'l'\(, ~"\'\(I \(,1 '\( \ FRHD0\1 Of I'\ ~OR\1 \ 110'\ \( f R£QtEST LO<. Hfl'l 

REQlEST DATI 
DAn .. PlRFECTED DATE CLOSED 

REQUESTOR 
DESCRJP'UON OF INFORMATIOI'i REQUESTEDICOMMEI'iTS DISPOSITION Of RECORDS 

'1' \IBER RECEl\'ED IJiiFOR)fA TION 

2009-62 05-Mar.09 NA 10-:...lar-09 Rosalind Foo. United Nations 2009 base salar) mcrcasc ('•l and 2009 com parabil ity supplement (0 o) Full Grant 

2009-63 20-Mar·09 NA 17-Apr-09 Greg FarrelL Financial Times 
Copy of an mvcst1gation into Freddie's financial reporting ofthcir dcrivati,·cs 

Denial 
prepared by "Kroll " on behalf ofOFHEO completed 111 Fcbrua1y 2008 

2009-6~ :!3-Mar.09 NA II·May-()9 llugh Nguyen 
Information rcgardmg Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac the percenta~c of minonty 

No Records owned appro,ed sellers & SCI'\'Ices. 

2009-65 23-:...lar-09 I\ A 21-Apr-09 (b) (6) All records be~:innin~ on March 5. 2009 that indicate Ms (b f (6)-= 
No Records 

and or m} Huntongton Workout Package number (b) {f)) 

2009-66 23-:...lar-09 NA 18-:...la}·-09 Peg1,•y Hampel Copy of records 1111 olving Fannie :'Ylae's current RAM I'D guidelines Dcnoal 

Copy of records imolving Fannie Mae's RAMPD guidelines that ho\C been 
2009-67 23-Mar-09 NA 2 1-AI>r·09 Peggy l lampel agreed to, in place and, or accepted by Huntington Bank beginning from No Records 

.In mum· of 2009 

2009-68 25-Mar-09 NA 21-Apr-09 
Dawn Kopecki Total amount of retention awards granted at Fannie Mae as well as the total 

Full Grant (Gloom berg, 'Newsroom) number of employees rcccidng awards 

2009-69 30-Mar-'9 NA 17-Apr-09 Joe Goldbcrg!AFL CIOl Employees exempt from FSLA No Records 

A copy of a drun report wnttcn b" Williams & Connolly and others 

2009-70 31 -Mar~)9 NA 14·Apr-C9 
Dawn Kopecki commissioned hy the Office of Finance \\1thin the last 60 da~ s. and a copy of 

Partial Grant (!lloombcrg l'cwsroom} Charles A. Oo" •her's rcs1gnation letter from the Office of fonancc Boord of 
Directors 

2009·71 31-Mar-,)9 N.A 30-Apr-09 Michael Hoggard All documents that clearly state in full of Fannie Mac Mult1faonily programs Denia l 

Copies of correspondence between any employee of the I' I II' A and any 
2009-72 07-Apr-09 NA 17-May-10 Pnul Kicl (ProPublica) employee of Freddie Mac regarding the projected cost to Freddie Mac of the No Records 

Obama Administration mortgage 

2009-73 13-Apr-09 NA WITIIDRAWN Da\'1d W Garrett 
Identification of the current owner of the Mortgage fort he propertv located at 

W1thdrnwn 10430 Dri\'Cr Drive. F.'ans\llle.lndiana 47725. 

~009-74 15-Apr-09 :-lA 6-Ma~-09 Chnston1a Mane Lyons 
The ass1gnm~nt or transfer CE:-ITRAL MORTGAGE COMPANY has rece"·ed 

No Records 
from the Secreta~ of HUD to as a foreclosure commassaoncr pursuant 

~009-75 13-Apr-09 NA 30-Apr-09 Lar~ B1clak tDatab'YI GBL 
FHLB Mcmbcrsas of 3 31 09 full Grant Hnanc1al Software 

2009-76 17-Apr-09 NA 8-Dec-09 D. llalbtingcr. NY Times Correspondence "ith Dodd- I I 00 to the present Partial Grant 

2009-77 17-Apr-09 WI1'11DRA WN WITHDRA \VN l.ubaton Sucharow LLP Fannie Mac documents 10 I 06 - present Withdru\\11 



FEDERAL IIOl'SI:-IG FINANCE AGENCY FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQl'EST LOG-- FY09 

REQUEST DATE 
DATE PERFECTED DATE CLOSED 

REQUESTOR 
DESCRIPTION OF INFORMATION REQUESTED/COMMENTS DISPOSITION OF RECORDS 

NUMBER RECEIVED INFORJ'\1ATION 

The Federal Home Loan Bank Independent Director Appli cation form and the 

2009-78 20-Apr-09 N.A 6-May-09 Richard Spa ll 
Federa l Home Loan Bank Independent Di rector An nual Certi ficati on Form for 

Den ial 
2007 and 2008 and 2009 for the fo llowing individua l: John F. Luikart , Federa l 
Home Loan Bank. San Francisco 

Al l correspondence to the department fro m Freddie Mac's ac ting chi ef 

2009-79 27-Apr-09 N. A 30-Sep- 10 Alan Zibel (Assoc iated Press) financ ial officer, David Ke llermann , si nce September I , 2008 and the Partia l Grant 
department's reply 

2009-80 30-Apr-09 N,A 6-May-09 Alan Zibel (Associated Press) 
A copy of a report to FHFAOFH EO by in\estigative fi nn Kroll on application 

Denia l 
of accounting rules to interest rate swaps 

2009-8 1 05-May-09 "J.'A 23-J un-09 Kaufman and Cana les Fann ie Mae Loans Parti al Grant 

2009-82 11 -May-09 N/A 27-May-09 Bob Hagerty. WSJ CUS IP numbers and par val ues Den ial 

2009-83 11-Mav-09 N.A 27-May-09 Laura Smitherman Hardship letters attached to loan workout packages at Freddie Mac . No Records 

2009-84 11 -Mav-09 N1A 27-May-09 Randle Law Office Physical Needs Assessment of Braes wood Apartments No Records 

2009-85 14-May-09 
PERFECTED 

John Hem pton Info regarding FHFA interference with the accounti ng at Fann ie and Freddie Den ial 
6/ 11 /09 

2009-86 29- May-09 N/A 8-J un-09 Keith Lake (GSA Print Depot) IMPAC Card Holders Full Grant 

2009-87 29-May-09 N!A 3-Jun-09 
L Gorman Hume, Smith. 

Fann ie Mae Loan No Records 
Geddes, et a! 

2009-88 29-May-09 '-ItA 1-Jul -09 Judi cia l Watch- J. Small Pol itica l Campaign Contribut ions - Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac No Records 

2009-89 03 -Jun-09 WI THDRAWN WITHDRAWN John Cook. Gawker Medi a 
Records relating to David Ke llerman. fo rmer act ing chie f fina ncial o ffi cer of 

Withdrawn 
Freddie. Mac. 

2009-90 04-Jun-09 10-J un-09 14-Jul-09 Cotchett. Pitre & McCarthv Kro ll Report and re lated documents. Partia l Grant 

2009-91 04 -Jun-09 WITHDRAW'-1 WITHDRAW!\ Cotche tt. Pitre & McCarth,· Fredd ie Mac Withdrawn 

2009-92 09-J un-09 NA 2-A ug-09 Service Employees Int. Union Security Contractors Partial Grant 

2009-93 10-Jun-09 NA 1-Jul-09 Daniel R. Clark 
All doc uments that re late to and consti tute Richard B. Swinnev's forma l loa n 

No Records 
modifi cati on request 



FEDERAL HOl '>1,(, f I'\ '-C • \Ca -.c' FREE DO" O• ,,.Oit\1 \ 110' \C f REQl'E!'>T LOG- H 0'1 

REQUEST DATE 
DATE J>[RFECfED DATE CLOSED 

REQUESTOR 
DESCRIPTION OF I~FORJ\IATIO~ R£QUESTED/COMJ\1E:'Il -S DISPOSITION o•· Kl:CORDS 

~U:\fBER RECEIVED I NFORMATIO~ 

Al l documents that report the number of loan modifications made by Oowney 
2009-94 11-.lun.09 NA 14-Jul-09 l) aniel R. Clark sa,ings and Loon and U.S. Bonk t\otional Association from March 2009 to the No R~cords 

present 

2009-95 I&-Jun.09 NA I-J ui .09 Brad Cochran 
Copies of allmtcrnal and external commumcations and papemork related to 

:-lo R~cords 
the purcha<< aurccmcnt for20639 Hillcrest Dri\'c. Springdale. AR 72762 

2009·96 23-Jun-09 WITHDRAW!\ WITHDRAWN 
Jessica Upchurch (GSA Pnnt 

A complete releasable IMPAC GPC.Purchase Card llolder list Withdra\\n Depot) 

2009-97 26-Jun-ll9 I\ A 6-Jui.09 Daniel R. Clark 
All documents m the possession of Fannie Mae that relate to the L:S Bank 

No Records Senior Loss Mit1ga11on :-lcgouator Monica Hernandez 

2009-98 08·Jui·09 :-I. A 30-.lul-09 M Anderson. Essential :vtong. 2009 G Fees Report Full Grant 

2009-99 10-Jul-09 WI I'HDRAWN 14-.l ul-09 T. l lal\'crson, Capmark Fannie multifamily loon data Withd rawn 

2009-100 14-Jul-09 N'A 2·Aug·09 L Bielak. GBI. Financial FHLB Members as of 6 30.09 Full Gront 

2009·101 21-Jul-09 KA 21-Aug-09 (b) (6) Access to oad copies of all r<'Cords about me. which you ho' c in your 
possess1on. 

Den1al 

2009-102 24-Jul-09 NA 2-Aug.()9 
Tcny 1-loh·erson. Capmark 

Data on Mui11-Farn1l)' HUD Notes Sales that occurred 1n 2009 and 2009 No Records 
Finance 

2009-103 27-Jul· l•9 ~A 29·Sep-09 Laura Kill1an Mummert 
Correspondence between Fannie Mae and the FIIFA,OFIIEO front the period 

Denia l 
2005 tluough 2008 

2009-104 28-Jui-("J N A 7-Aug-09 Garry Buzick 
Copy of any nnd all "Pooling and Servicing Agreements bCt \\Cen Wells Fargo 

No Records 
Bank and FNMA. 

2009- 105 30-Jul-(9 I\: A 21-Aug-09 l!ntia> Siddiqui ICPM Legal) Testimony obtained by the OFHEO from current and former e1n ployees Denial 

2009-106 31-Jui-C9 NA 7-Aug.09 Sheldon Berger (InterCoastal 
All non-exempt Fannie Mae records relating to me No Records 

Group of Companies) 

2009-107 03-;\ug-09 'lA 7-Aug.()9 Gerald Geter Cop~ of Pool Number for :-.tongage Related Secunt~ 2006 1\o Records 

2009-108 11-Aug-09 I~·A ug-09 8-Scp-09 Enn Wilson 20 Month!~ All llomcs F1xed Rate :VIortgage. 1986-2007 :-lo Rec01ds 

2009- 109 12-Aug-09 WITI IDRAWN WITHDRAWN Bethany McLean 
Request a ll emails in I'll FA's possession that were sent or receil·cd by Fannie's 

Withdrawn Office of General Coun~cl 

2009-1 10 13-Aug-09 13-Aug-09 14-Sep.09 Susnn M G rov. Esq. Copies of all contracts regardi ng home and rcsidcnt~al mortgage loans t\o R~cords 



H llLRAL IIOl SI'<· II'\ 'C E \Ca; ~C \ H~l ID0\1 o• I"FOR\1 \ 110" \C I Rt.Ql LST lOG - • \ 11'1 

tU:Qu:sT DAn: 
DATE l'EIU'ECTED DA l'E CLOSED 

REQUESTOR DESCRIPTION Ot' I :-I FORMATION REQUES J't.;D/CO~tMENTS DISPOSITIO"' Ot' Rt<.:OROS 
l'iU!\lBER REO; IVED JNFORMATIOI'i 

2009-111 18-Aug-09 NA 8-Sep-09 ,~6) 
I {ffi~(~tc.pa<t and currentiirsunoa2a2e documents for fuUS: l'o Records 

~009- 112 18-J\ug-09 WI THORA W~ WITHDRAWN Bethan1· McLean (Vanit) ~atn 
Documents that re referenced in OFHEO's Rcpon of the Special Examination Withdrall'n 
of Fannie Mac dated .\Ia~ 2006. 

2009-113 19-Aug-09 NA 23-Scp-09 
Richard Waterman CUm1 of Coptes of the resumes of all persons considered for or appointed tO a Schedule 

No Records 
Kentucky) C position from Jun. 20, 200 I 10 Sept. 2009. 

2009-11 -1 10-Sep-09 NA 25-Aug-10 Andrew 1\euhauser. Esq. 
Copy of all formulas mandated by Fannie or Freddie to be used by mongage 

No Records 
sel'\ ices to conduct KPV test 

2009-115 Withdra11n WITIIDRAWN WITIIDRAWN Stanley H!Mie. tsq 
Information that constitute C\'idence or discuss NPV model used. >JPV test 

Withdrawn 
resultS and 1\PV inputs and assump1ion 

2009-116 15-Sep-09 Ni\ 13-NOI-09 National Security Archive President Obama's Memorandum of 1.21,09 and AG llolder's Memorandum 1\o Record s 

2009-117 17-Sep-09 24-Scp-09 1-Jul -10 Kozeny & McCubbtn L C. Complaints that Missouri law firms that conduct foreclosure sales Panial Grant 

2009-118 29-Sep-09 ~A 13·No' -09 Wall St. Da11d Ennch Any go,·emment contracts between FHFA and Ciugroup Inc since Sept 30. 200 Full Granl 



FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST LOG-- FYlO 
REQUEST DATE DATE DATE REQUESTOR DESCRIPTION OF INFORMATION DISPOSITION OF 
NUMBER RECEIVED PERFECTED CLOSED INFORMATION REQUESTED/COMMENTS RECORDS 

20 10-0 1 I 0/2/2009 N/A 3/ 11 /20 10 Gary Gray 
Records pertaining to PHH Mortgage Corp regarding loan number 

No Records 
0020741484 

20 10-02 10/2/2009 N/A 3/ 11 /2010 Gary Gray 
Records pertai ni ng to USAA Federal Savings Bank regarding loan 

No Records 
number 83458893 

20 I 0-03 10/2/009 N/A 3/11 /20 10 Gary Gray 
Records pertaining to INDYMAC Federal Bank. FSB regarding loan 

No Records 
number 300289385 I 

20 10-04 I 0/2/2009 ~lA 311 1/2010 Gary Gray 
Records pertaining to Quicken Loans Inc., regarding loan number 

No Records 
321 1753799 

20 I 0-05 10/2/2009 N/A 3111 /20 10 Gary Gray 
Reco rds perta ini ng to Carolina First Bank regardi ng loan number 

No Records 
4 1202 19150 

20 I 0-06 10/2/2009 N/A 3/1 1/20 I 0 Gary Gray 
Records pet1aining to Branch Bank & Trust Corp regarding loan 

No Records 
number 0900 I 

20 I 0-07 I 0/2/2009 1'-< /A 3/ 11 /20 10 Gary Gray 
Records pertaining to CitiMortgage Inc. regardi ng loan number 

No Records 
2000923865 

20 I 0-08 10/2/2009 N/A 3/ 11 /2010 Gary Gray 
Records pertain ing to SIB Mortgage Corp regarding loan number 

No Records 
1000244890 

20 I 0-09 I 0/20/2009 0J/A 5/25/20 I 0 
Jenny Smal L Judicial Records of the meeting on Sept. 5, 2008 between Paulsen and 

Denial 
Watch Lockhart 

2010-10 10/20/2009 411 /1 0 8/31 /20 I 0 
Jenny Small Judicial Any communication between rep of ri-Jr A and reps of Freddie Mac 

Partial Grant 
Watch for time period April 15, 2008 to Sept 8, 2008 . 

20 10- 1 I 10/20/2009 4/ 1/ 10 8/31/20 10 
Jenny Small, Jud icial Any commun ication between rep of FHFA and reps of Fannie Mae for 

Partial Grant 
Watch time period April I 5, 2008 to Sept 8, 2008. 

2010-12 I 0/29/2009 N/A 4/27/20 I 0 Norman Schachter 
Mortgage appl ications from all Federally insured banking institutions 

No Records 
in NY state. 

2010-13 I 0/30/2009 N/A 12/9/2009 
Alina lfteni, SNL Copy of the FHLB Banks Members List with membership as of Sept 

Full Grant 
Financial 30, 2009 

20 10- 14 11/2/2009 N/A 7/6/20 10 Paul J. Matvey Documents re: Announcement Number DH-09- I 5 Partial Grant 

2010-15 11/2/2009 N/A 3/9/20 I 0 V&C Arriaga Request info for Mot1gage securing a Promissory Note ... No Records 

Any and all current standard addressing 1he issue of whether a lender 
20 10- 16 I I /4/2009 Withdrawn Withdrawn Jack Hain in a commun ity property may require a deed signed by a non- Withdrawn 

borrowing spouse. 

Copies of October 14, 2009 ltr from MG IC Investment Corp to Fannie 

20 10- 17 I 1/ 13 /2009 N/A 8/6/20 I 0 
Jonathan Cho - Allen Mae listi ng assets in re Mortgage Guaranty Ins. Co rp. and Fannie Mae 

No Records 
& Overy LLP ltr (M ichae l A. Slm1) dated I 0/ 14/09 to MG IC Indemnity Corp., 

Mo rtgage Guaranty Ins. Corp & MG IC Investment Corp. 

2010-18 11 / 13/2009 1'-<IA 12/1 /2009 
Jay Cohen. Benjamin List of credit card holders in the DC Metro area including names and 

Full Grant 
Office Supply phone numbers. 



FEl>F:RAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY J.'REEDOM OF INFORMATIO~ ACT REQUEST LOG -- FYlO 
REQUEST DATE DATE DATE REQUESTOR DESCRIPTION OF INFORMATION DISPOSITION OF 
NUMBER RECEIVED PERFECTED CLOSED INFORMATION REQUESTED/COMMENTS RECORDS 

Records of communication between FNMA and Listing Agent & 
2010-19 11/ 18/2009 ;-.JIA 3'9120 I 0 Robert Campbell Broker to Fannie Mae counteroffer response history of all offers made No Records 

during 2009 

20 I 0-20 11/ 19/2009 J\/A 12/9/2009 
Larry Bielak. GBL 

Information on FI-ILB members for the date Sept. 30. 2009 Full Grant Financial Software 
All records pe1taining to Fannie Mae & relating to Note & Deed of 

2010-21 11123/2009 N/A 3/9/2010 1(5) (6) I Trust of{l5) (6) l and real property located at No Records 
!~15) (6) l 

20 I 0-22 12/2/2009 f\i iA 8/25/2010 
Russell Carollo. Copies of all databases containing information related to travel by 

Partial Grant 
Journalist FHFA employees and/or financed by GFI-IA 

Nick Armstrong Any and all documents reflecting a payment or reimbursement from 
20 I 0-23 1211/2009 N/A 4/27/2010 (McCallum. Methvin Fannie Mae to GMAC for property inspection and/or preservation ~o Records 

& Terrell, P.C.) costs 

2010-24 12/3/2009 N/A 6/ 11/20 I 0 
Dirk Falardeau 

Information regarding multifamily loans made by the GSEs 
Requester Declined 

Debt4equity.com Release Of Records 

20 I 0-25 12/7/2009 NIA 3/2/2010 
Andy KrolL Mother Copies of any and all records, FHFA internal Correspondence and e-

Pmtial Grant 
Jones Magazine mails, audits concerning David J. Stern. PA law firm in Plantation, FL 

20 I 0-26 I 2/8/2009 Withdrawn Withdrawn Debbie Eamer 
Copy of phone records from GMAC/Ditech regarding Ditech account 

Withdrawn 
information 

20 I 0-27 12/23i2009 NIA 3/9/20 I 0 William Greene 
All documentation related to the loan modification request made by 

No Records .lavne H. Greene for Indy Mac Loan# 1010074 134. 

20 I 0-1/l I ~ 2111 fl \J/\ 
Jod~ ShL·nn. RL·purc-has.: or -;i ngk-famil~ mortgag.:, h.:caus.: ,,fbr.:a~h.:, ,,I· 

BJo,,mhng '\c11s n:prcscntat itllh and wnrrant ics. ~.·t.: 

2010-29 I :'i 21110 \1 ,\ 
.lod: Sh~1111. Preferential guarant\'c-kc pnc111g or ''thcr p\'rks in return I(H· a share 

Bloomberc '\e11s of :;,· lkrscf'\ ic.:r\.. hu,in6s. \'tc. 

20 I 0-30 1/11120 I 0 N/A 5/25/20 I 0 John McCormick 
Copy of "existing acquired assets report" concerning property at I 064 

:\o Records Canosa Las Vegas NV 
20 I 0-31 1/ 19/2010 >J/A 7/6/20 I 0 Peggy Hampel Complaint filed with F1mnie-Mae Partial Grant 

20 I 0-32 1119/20 I 0 N/A 7/6/20 I 0 Peggy Hampel Appeal filed with FHFA Partial Grant 

2010-33 1/ 19/2010 Ni A 211 9/20 I 0 
Larry Bielak. GBI.. 

FHLB Membersasofl2/31!09 Full Grant 
Financial Software 

All records provided to Congress regarding FHF A's Inspector General 

20 10-34 1/26/2010 N/A 9/3/20 I 0 
Adam Miller (Mayer or the lack thereof. including any information provided in response to 

Denial Brown LLP) letters dated 11/6/09 from Rep. Darrell lssa to Alll·ed Pollard and 
Edward Kelley. 



FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST LOG-- FYlO 
REQUEST DATE DATE DATE REQUESTOR DESCRIPTION OF INFORMATION DISPOSITION OF 
NUM BER RECEIVED PERFECTED CLOSED INFORMATION REQUESTED/COMMENTS RECORDS 

John Cook (Gawker 
Copies of all requests submitted to FHFA by the New York Times or 

20 10-35 1/26/20 I 0 Not Perfec ted Withdrawn 
Media) 

the Assoc iated Press, claiming to represent or work for the New York Withdrawn 
Times or Assoc iated Press, between Jan. I. 2005 and Jan. 13. 20 I 0. 

Bob Seeler (Chicago 
Request inspection of the minutes. and any related correspondence of 

2010-36 1/26/20 10 N/A 8/3 1/20 I 0 other attachments, of the meetings of the board of the directors of Partial Grant 
Tribune) 

Freddie Mac for calendar years 1999 through 2003. 

Meena 
All records re lated to government assistance provided to Fannie Mae 

2010-37 1/27/20 I 0 N/A 12/22/20 I 0 Th iruvengadam (Dow Partial Grant 
Jones Newswires) 

and Freddie Mac 

Nick Timiraos (Wall 
All written communication between FHFA and Treasury including 

2010-38 2/ 1/20 I 0 N/A II /4/20 I 0 with Kenneth Feinberg, concerning the compensation agreements Denial 
Street Journal 

announced on 12/24/09. 

Nick Timiraos (Wall 
All written and electronic communication between FHF A and 

20 10-39 2/ 1/20 10 N/A I 0/29/20 I 0 Treasury concern ing the dec ision to amend and restate the pre fe rred Denial 
Street Journal 

stock purchase agreement for Fann ie and Freddie 

20 I 0-40 2/3/20 I 0 N/A 3/9/20 10 
Alina lfteni, SNL Copy of the FHLB Members List with membership as of December 

Full Grant 
Financial 3 I, 20 10 

20 10-41 /22/20 I 0 (amende( N/A 5/25/20 I 0 
JD Sti ller- JD Stiller 

Reference to address 1616 66th St., Fennvill e, Ml 49408 No Records 
Consulting 

20 I 0-42 2/22/2010 N/A 4/27/20 I 0 
Pia Mal bran (CBS Complete li st of any and all residenti al homes that Fannie Mae took 

No Record s 
News) ti tle of the state of Florida from I II 109 to present 

20 I 0-43 2/22/20 I 0 N/A 5/25/20 I 0 Kenneth Barton Contract wi th Rpost US, Inc. No Records 

20 I 0-44 2/23/20 I 0 9/1 /2 0 10 Benjaman Scott Sands Requests a copy of documents related to Benjaman Scott Sands No Records 

20 I 0-45 2/23 /20 I 0 N/A 4/27/20 10 Scott Deacle FHLB Members as of 12/3 I /09 Full Grant 

20 10-46 2/24/20 I 0 '\:J /A 5/25/20 I 0 David Barr Records of communications with M. Daniels. B Ji ndal. S. Palin, et al. 'Jo Records 
- - --

Copy of any rule. regulation or underwr it ing criteria used by Fannie 
20 I 0-4 7 3/ 1/20 I 0 N/A 5/25/20 I 0 Jack Hain 

for the issuance of a secure loan on real property 
No Records 

20 I 0-48 3/1 /2010 N/A 5/25/20 I 0 Ab igail L. Madoff 
Records of all employees at FI-I FA who are currently in the Senior 

No Records 
Execut ive Service along with their work contact information 

20 I 0-49 3/9/20 I 0 N/A 4/27/20 10 Caro l Forti 
Mortgage WAMU/Chase number 007267652 was sold to Fannie Mae 

No Records 
by WAML 

20 I 0-50 3/8/20 I 0 Withdrawn Withdrawn Gina Jo hnson 
Documentation pertai ning to Second Stone Ridge. fo rmerly governed 

Withdram1 
under I-IUD. 

2010-51 3/ 10/20 I 0 Wit hdrawn Wi thdram1 
Phill ip Robinson. Copies of records held by FI-IFA includ ing Fannie and Freddie 

Withdrawn 
Civil Just ice Inc . pertaining to comp liance with state foreclosure la\\·s. 



FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST LOG-- FYlO 
REQUEST DATE DATE DATE REQUESTOR DESCRIPTION OF INFORMATION DISPOSITION OF 
NUMBER RECEIVED PERFECTED CLOSED INFORMATION REQUESTED/COMMENTS RECORDS 

20 10-52 3111 /2010 N/A 9/ 1/20 10 
Gregory Talmage, Requesting documents regarding Eli zabeth (Li bby) H. Mitchel l, 

No Records 
Grindstone Research former chair of the Federal Ho me Loan Bank of Boston ( 1997 - 200 I) 

20 I 0-53 3/ 19/20 I 0 ~/A 7/29/20 I 0 Henry Schuck The organi zatio nal chart for CIO div ision of FHFA Partial Grant 

20 I 0-54 3/24/20 I 0 N/A Withdrawn 
'vi. Mill er (Cuneo. Arnold and Porter retent io n agreements, legal bills, etc. between Il l 07 

Withdrawn 
Gilbert & LaDuca and the present. 

20 10-55 4/8/20 I 0 Withdrawn Withdrawn 
Eloise Figueroa Any property Appraisals BPO's Property Valuations. Any Fanni e Mae 

Withdrawn 
(Parkin & Parkin Law records concerning short sale guideli nes 

20 I 0-56 4/5/2010 Wi thdrawn Withdrawn Chet Mazur 
Number of loans originated under Fannie Mae "My Community 

Withdrawn 
Mortgage" program 

20 I 0-5 7 4/21 /20 10 N/A 511 4/20 I 0 
Larry Bielak. GBL 

FHLB Members as of3/3 1/ l 0 Fu ll Grant 
Financial Software 

20 I 0-58 4/2 7/20 I 0 N/A 5/25/20 I 0 Randy Locke 
Request for documents at Fann ie Mae regardi ng a Countrywide/Bank 

No Records 
of America Loan. During 2008 - 2009 

20 I 0-59 5/3/20 I 0 Withdrawn Withdrawn Bouzid Bechir The FHFA's salary structure adjustment for 20 I 0 Withdrawn 

20 I 0-60 5110/20 I 0 N/A 5/25/20 I 0 HD Jacobs FHLB Members as of3/3 1/1 0 Full Grant 

Provide the identification of the current Owner and Holder regardi ng 
2010-6 1 511 1/20 10 N/A 6/25/20 I 0 Maria Pavino loan #0474900867 originated on 7/26/2007 with Homecomings No Records 

Financial 

20 I 0-62 5/ 10/20 I 0 N/A 6/25/20 I 0 Sandi L. Rivers 
Provi de the identification of the current Owner and Ho lder regarding 

1\o Records 
loan #312898 1 originated on 6/ 18/2008 with Homeloan Center Inc. 

20 I 0-63 5113/20 I 0 8/23/10 9/2/20 I 0 Desi ree Monty 
Internal analyses, information and findi ngs that led to Freddie Mac Req uester Refused To 
being placed in conservatorship on Sept. 6, 2008. etc. Pay For Records 

20 10-64 5114/20 I 0 1\/A 6/25/20 I 0 Maria Pavi no 
Provide the ident ificat ion of the current Owner and Ho lder regard ing 

No Records 
loan #2006-03-23-0 1118 originated on 4/7/2006. 

20 10-65 5114/20 I 0 N/A 7/26/20 I 0 Patricia Smith 
Copies of the concealment of ev idence in the case of former Senator 

1\o Records 
Ted Stevens of Alaska 

20 10-66 5114/20 I 0 !A 6/25/20 l 0 Dav ina Wilson 
Prov ide the iden tification of the current Owner and !!older regard ing 

No Records 
loan #209 119040 originated on 6/24/2 009 with Bank of AmericaNA 

20 10-67 5/ 19/20 I 0 N/A 9122/20 l 0 Jeffrey Asp lund 
Request access of documents pertaining to Jeffrey Aspulund and/or 

No Records 
Fortress. Inc. 

20 I 0-68 511 9/20 l 0 N/A 7/6/20 10 Michae l Berger 
Any in formation relati ng to loans fo r residenti al property located 3035 

No Records 
South Hollv Street. Cambridge Minnesota 55008 

Deane Nault & Janet 
Provide the identification of the curren t Owner and Ho lder regardi ng 

20 10-69 5/24/20 I 0 1\/A 6/25/20 I 0 
'\Jault 

loan #2091 19040 originated on 6118/2008 11 ith Ameri can Brokers '\Jo Records 
Condui t 



FEDERAL HOLSING FINA'ICE AGENCY FREEI>0\1 OF I'FORMATION ACT REQLEST LOG - FYlO 
REQUEST DATE DATE DATE REQUESTOR DESCRIPTION OF INFORMATION DISPOSIT ION OF 
NlJMBER RECEIVED PERFECTED CLOSED 11'1 FORI\1ATION REQUESTED/COM !\1 ENTS RECORDS 

2010-70 5/2412010 TBD l 2f l f20l0 Michael Olenick 
Written information related to the process mortgage ser\'icing 

Denial 
companies. including but not limited to Fannie :\1ae and Freddie Mac 

All communications and records concerning or relating to the 
2010-71 5/24120 I 0 6123/ l 0 7/23/20 10 Vern McKinle) assessment of an ad\'erse impact on systemic risk in addressing Fannie Denial 

Mac & Freddie Mac. 

2010-72 512512010 }:.l A 6/23i20 10 Lolly Gaines Request a listing of all Fl IF A bargaining unit eligible employees. Full Grant 

2010-73 5/25/2010 ~!A 7i29/2010 Chris Robinett 
Requesting knowledge of the sales price on a house sold by Fannie 

No Records 
Mac in March 20 I 0. 

20 10-74 5/26/2010 N/A 6/25/201 0 
Jay Lamb & Shari Provide the identification of the current 0\\ner and l lolder regarding 

i\o Records 
l lultberg loan #7437854391 originated on 4/23/2004 with I lome Mortgage. Inc. 

2010-75 6/2/2010 TBD 9/20/20 10 D.A. James 
Any \Hitten notice directed to Fannie :viae and reasonably related to 

Withdrawn 
"res idential mortgages" 

20 10-76 5/27/20 I 0 N/A 7/28/20 10 r'f(6) I_ 
Any information on Ill) mortgage -~6) 

(b) (6) --, ~o Records 

Provide the identification of the current Owner and l lolder regarding 
20 10-77 5/26/2010 N/A 6/25/20 10 Rudolph L Viggiano loan #970 135896/1053 57579/50509 originated on 9/28/2005 wi th No Records 

Wcstsound Bank. DBA Westsound Mortgage 

Allen & Estrella 
Provide the identificat ion of the current Owner and llolder regarding 

2010-78 6/2/2010 ~/A 6!2512010 
Cabiao 

loan# 18023028/00157 13548 originated on 2/25/ 1999 with Ad' anta ~o Records 
Finance Corp 
l'rO\ ide the identification of the current 0\\lJcr and Holder regarding 

2010-79 6/2/20 I 0 N IA 6/25/2010 Edgar I Janson loan li 113 17007930/003164604 originated on 2/26/2007 with No Records 
American Brokers Conduit 

Barbara Burdette & 
Provide the identification of the current 0\\ller and l lolder regarding 

2010-80 6/2/2010 ~fA 6/2512010 
Donna Klein 

loan #380 17088 originated on 611 9/2008 with Count f)\\ ide Bank. :\o Records 
FSI3 
Provide the ident ification of the current Owner and Holder regarding 

2010-81 612/2010 NfA 6/25/20 I 0 Edgar Hanson loan #65 1-651 -05564 72-000 I / I 05729PAE originated on 3/24/2003 No Records 
\\ ith National City Mortgage Co. 

Vivcncio & Dionisia 
Provide the identifi cation of the current Owner and llolder regarding 

2010-82 6/2120 I 0 N/A 6/25/20 I 0 
rranda 

loan# 11256000708/0408 1200 12.960 13659/04081 200 11. 145888398 No Records 
originated on 9/2/2004 with Steward Financial Inc. 

Provide the identificat ion of the current Owner and llolder regarding 
20 I 0-83 6/2/20 I 0 ':'1/A 6/25/20 10 Yl ichael Ron7one loan #22 1359.22 1403 originated on 3/9/2007 wi th Pierce Commercial l\:o Records 

Bank 



FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST LOG-- FYlO 
REQUEST DATE DATE DATE REQUESTOR DESCRIPTION OF INFORMATION DISPOSITION OF 
NUMBER RECEIVED PERFECTED CLOSED INFORMATION REQUESTED/COMMENTS RECORDS 

Provide the ident ificat ion of the current Owner and Holder regarding 
20 I 0-84 6/2/20 I 0 N/A 6/25 /20 I 0 Raymond Litv in loan # 130 13606755 originated on 4/24/2007 with Washington Mutual No Records 

Bank 
Provide the ident ification of the current Owner and Ho lder regarding 

20 I 0-85 6/2/20 I 0 '\J/A 6/25/20 I 0 Kelly & Ross Leasure loan #2230050493720 & 2230050493690 & 927 100 originated on No Records 
6116/2005 with Decision One \llortgage Co. 
Provide the identification of the current Owner and Holder regarding 

20 I 0-86 6/2/20 I 0 N/A 6/25/20 I 0 Maria &Eric Romento loan #003 1844277 originated on 7/ 18/2007 with American Brokers No Records 
Co nduit 

20 10-87 6/2/2010 N/A 8116/20 I 0 Chris Bland 
Requesting documents/ in formation regarding the property at 3004 W. 

No Records 
Neptune St. Tampa FL 33629 

20 I 0-88 611 /20 10 Withdrawn Withdrawn Benjamin Iverson 
Data from the monthly interest rate survey (MIRS) produced by 

Withdrawn 
FHF/\ 

20 I 0-89 6/8/20 I 0 NIA 6125/20 I 0 
Allen & Estrella Provide the ident ifi cation of the current Owner and Holder regarding 

No Reco rds 
Cab iao loan originated on 12/26/2007 with Washi ngton Federal Savings 

20 10-90 6/15/20 I 0 N/A 912/20 I 0 
Lorraine Woellert -

Copy of FHF A's FOIA log, between July 30, 2008 and the present Parti al Grant 
Bloomberg Newsroom 

20 I 0-9 1 6/1 5/20 I 0 N/A 11 /1 2/20 I 0 
Lorraine Woellert - Detai ls of Acting Director DeMarco's schedule. Dating from 9/1/2009 

Partia l Grant 
Bloomberg Newsroom to the date of this letter 

2010-92 6115/20 I 0 Withdrawn Withdrawn 
Lorraine Woellert- Information about meetings of the Federal Housing Finance Board 

Withdrawn 
Bloomberg Newsroom fro m Jan. I. 2008 to its disso lution on Aug. I, 2009 

Provide the identification of the current Owner and Holder regarding 
20 I 0-93 6/ 15/20 I 0 N/A 6/25/20 I 0 Bruce Edwards loan #0059694695 originated on 7/ 18/2007 with First Horizon Home No Records 

Loan Corporat ion 

20 10-94 6/1 8/20 10 TBD Withdrawn Martha Cannon 
The name of each private law fi rm that performed legal services fo r 

Withdrawn 
FH FA in 2009 and year to date 20 I 0 

20 I 0-95 6/28/20 I 0 N/A 7/6/20 10 Eric Van De Ven 
Any and all information rel ating to the loan: Loan #30 10600 155 

No Records 
originally with Perfect Mortgflg_e. 
Copies of all bids placed with FN MA on the property located at 260 I 

2010-96 6/28/20 I 0 N/A 7/6/2010 David Maslen GalaS Road. Uni t I 05. Kiss immee. FL 34 746 - between 6/9110- 1\o Records 
6115110 

Sheridan Pauker. 
Copies or recnrtb pertaining to programs through II hich local gtl\ I. 

20 J().l)7 7 X 201 o N .'\ 
Wilson Sonsini. ct al. 

linance rene11ahk en erg) crlicicnc) imprm cmenls on pri1 ale proper!) 
(P/1CL) 

20 I 0-98 7/8/20 I 0 N/A 8/6/20 I 0 HD Jaco bs FH LB Members as of6/30/ IO Full Gram 

20 I 0-99 7/ 15/2010 Withdrawn Withdrawn Chell ey Gordon Copies of documents re lat ing to minutes (PACE) programs Withdrawn 

20 I 0- 100 7 15 20 I 0 I BD \ larcia Plummer I )ocuments related to Counlr) 11 ide I inancial Corp. 



FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST LOG-- FYlO 
REQUEST DATE DATE DATE REQUESTOR DESCRIPTION OF INFORMATION DISPOSITION OF 
NUMBER RECEIVED PERFECTED CLOSED INFORMATION REQUESTED/COMMENTS RECORDS 

2010-10 1 7/16/20 I 0 "J/A 9/1 /20 10 Peter Ferris 
Copies of loans from the Enterpri ses from 2003 - 2009 - Manufactured 

No Records 
Home Communities. 

20 I 0-102 7/20/20 I 0 N/A 8/6/20 I 0 
Larry Bielak, GBL 

FHLB Members as of 6/30/ 10 Full Grant 
Financial Software 

20 10-1 03 8/ 10/20 I 0 "J/A 8/ 16/20 I 0 
'-lick Jacobs. Edge Uncashed checks or stale dated checks which remain outstanding fo r 

No Records 
Point Contracti ng six months or more. 

Michae l R. Crillenden, 
Commun icatio ns relat ing to the Treasury's discussion or deliberation 

20 10-104 8/10/20 I 0 N/A 8/3 0/20 I 0 
Dow Jones "Jewswire 

of mortgage fo reclosure mitigation or prevention programs. (referral Denial 
fro m Treasury) 

Stanley Hirtle, 
2010-105 8/ 18/20 I 0 TBD 9/2/20 I 0 Advocates for Basic HAJVIP investors and numbers of loans serv iced for each investor Referred to Treasury 

Legal Equal ity 

20 10-106 8/26/20 I 0 N/A 8/30/20 I 0 Darryl Haynes Wash ington Mutual Mortgage Loan No Records 

Referred to Russell Carollo. 
All reco rds of contracts re lated in any way to trave l. Thi s inc ludes 

Referred to Bureau of 
2010-107 8/31 /20 I 0 "J/A 

BPD Journalist 
contracts related to receiving data services via BPD for records of 

Public Debt 
travel. 

2010-108 9/ 1/2010 N/A 9/2/20 I 0 Jaso n Smathers Log of FOIA req uests fo r the month of August. Fu ll Grant 

Mark Pinsky, 
Directive issued by FHFA to Fannie Mae regarding intermed iary 

2010- 109 9/2/20 I 0 N/A 9/9/20 I 0 Opportunity Finance 
lenders. 

Denial 
Network 

20 10-110 9/9/20 I 0 N/A 9110/20 I 0 
Jason Smathers, Records that have been referred to an investigato r or invest igat ive 

No Records 
Witness unto Me agency 

Records pertain ing to Mortgage Identificatio n Number I 003932-

20 I 0-111 9/10/20 I 0 N/A 9/ 10/20 I 0 Brian Curran 2007 187941-2 that was transferred from BAC Home Loans Servic ing No Records 
LLP, to Fannie Mae on 5/02/2007. 

2010-1 12 9/21 /20 10 N/A 9/23 /20 10 Cindy Pickren 
Req uest copy of all records relating to loan #021 1676867-8 for 

No Records 
property 22243 Napier Rd., Northvi lle, MI 48167 

2010-113 9/24/20 I 0 N/A I 0/2 1/20 I 0 Jim Staack 
Request a copy of the file from Freddie Mac re lating to placing clients 

No Records 
on its exclusionary list 

2010- 11 4 9/27/20 I 0 N/A 12/30/ 10 
Ru ssell Caro llo. All records re lated in any way to travel by the directo r (includ ing 

Partial Grant 
Jo urnalist acting) ch ief operat ing officer and deputy directors Jan. I. 2009. 

Requesting all documents regardi ng the invest igation or rep011 
20 10- 115 9/27/20 I 0 N/A 12/30/ 10 Alan Kabat prepared on or after March 20 I 0 by Michael Bromwich. the law fi nn Denial 

of Fried. Frank. Harris. Shriver & Jacobson. LLP 

20 10-1 16 9/30/20 I 0 N/A I I /1 2/ 10 Erik Haas 
Any subpoenas issued on behalf of FHFA of the affi liates: Cred it 

Denial 
Sui sse Gro up, Countrywide Financ ial Corp .. 'v1organ Stan ley 



FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST LOG-- FYll 

1JA ·~.; - - -

REQUEST DATE PERFECTE DATE REQUESTOR DESCRIPTION OF INFORMATION DISPOSITION OF 
NUMBER RECEIVED D CLOSED INFORMATION REQUESTED/COMMENTS RECORDS 

20 11 -01 I 0/4/20 10 N/A I 0/2 1/20 10 Nate Jones A ll documents re lated to steps taken to respond to Partial Grant 

WH Chief of Staff and White Counsel March 16, 

2010 memo to agencys re : FOIA. 

201 1-02 I 0/4/2010 N/A Withdrawn HD Jacobs Copy of the FHLBanks Members List with Withdrawn 

membership as of Sept 30, 20 I 0 

2011-03 10/14/20 10 N/A Withdrawn Deborah Hill- A list of names/addresses of owners of propetties Withdrawn 

Legal Aid Society forec lsedd by FNM in Wash DC b/w Jan 2008 and 

the present. 

20 11 -04 I 0/20/2010 N/A I 0/29/20 10 Richard Stephens The Project Name, Address, Loan Amout, No Records 

Maturity or Balloon Date of All Multifamily 
Loans Serviced by Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac 
that became or become Due on 1 0/0 1/201 0 

201 1-05 I 0/26/2010 11 / 16/2010 1/ 14/20 11 David Barr Any and all communicat ions b/w FHFA and N. Full Grant 

Gringrich, H. Barbour, and others 

2011 -06 11/ 1/20 10 N/A 11/12/20 10 HD Jacobs Copy of the FHLBanks Members List with Fu ll Grant 

membership as of Sept 30, 20 I 0 

2011-07 11 /2/20 10 N/A 11/12/2010 Larry Bielak Copy of the FHL Banks Members List w ith Full Grant 

membership as of Sept 30, 20 10 

20 11-08 11 /5/20 10 N/A 12/21 /20 10 Russell Carollo Copies of a ll records that define, explain, discuss or Pat1ial Grant 

describe serv ices for records of travel for federal 

agenc tes . 

201 1-09 11 /8/20 I 0 N/A 0 1/3 1/ 11 Josh ua Evans Documents from Freddie Mac: minutes and Pat1ia l Grant 

agendas ; salary, position, com mittee ass ignments; 

expenses and re imbursement requests ; travel records 



FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST LOG-- FYll 

lJA .E 
,- ~ -

REQUEST DATE PERFECTE DATE REQUESTOR DESCRIPTION OF INFORMATION DISPOSITION OF 
NUMBER RECEIVED D CLOSED INFORMATION REQUESTED/COMMENTS RECORDS 

20 11- 10 11/9/20 I 0 N/A 11/15/2010 Charles Babcock All correspondence/documents related to FHF A Den ial 
taking conservatorhip of Fannie Mae and Freddie 
Mac in Sept. 2008. 

20 11 -11 11 /9/20 I 0 N/A 0 1/26/ 11 Chris Fusco Copies of Federal Home Loan M011gage No Records 
Corporation board mi nutes, eth ics statements, 
inspector general reports, and correspondence re : 

l o .J.. c. , )1 ,.1 ' 

2011- 12 11/30/20 10 N/A 1/19/2011 Frank Bass Any correspondence between 111/2010 and present Full Grant 
with: John Boehner (OH); Eric Cantor (VA); Jeb 
Hensarling (TX); Paul Ryan (WI); Spencer Bachus 
(AL); Michele Backman (MN); Dave Camp (Ml); 
Darrell Issa (CA) 

2011- 13 11 /30/20 10 N/A 12/29/2010 Larry Bush Info re: FOIA; Agency directive, gu idance, Withdrawn 
contracts and billing (2008-20 I 0) 

201 1-14 12/3/20 I 0 N/A 12/22/2010 Doug Carroll FOIA log from 9/1/2008 to present Pat1ial Grant 

20 11- 15 12/8/20 10 N/A 1211 4/2010 Russe ll Carollo "copies of all records of contracts relating to travel" Fu ll Grant 
original #20 I 0-1 07 referred to BPD. BPD sent back 
several pages fo r FHF A review. 

20 11- 16 12/15/20 I 0 N/A 12/16/20 10 a-Esther Kaplan b- Records re: meetings involving representatives of Referred Information is 
Jenn ife r J. Johnson FHFA Non-Responsive to 

(Fed) Request 



FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST LOG-- FYll 

-- IJATE 
,- ,- -

REQUEST DATE PERFECTE DATE REQUESTOR DESCRIPTION OF INFORMATION DISPOSITION OF 
NUMBER RECEIVED D CLOSED INFORMATION REQUESTED/COMMENTS RECORDS 

20 11 -22 1/ 18/20 II N/A Ben Hallman All minutes of meetings with lobbyists or members 
of the public with regard to Dodd-Frank, as well as, 

any notes or minutes taken and any correspondence 
betweeh FHF A staffers and members of Congress, 
pub li c or interest groups related to the agency's 
rulemaking of Dodd-Frank. 

20 11-23 1119/20 1 I N/A 1/20/20 I I Joseph Potiera Requested the three settlement agreements between Denial 
FRE and FNM, Bank of America, N. A., BAC Home 

Loans Servicing LP, Countrywide Home Loans, and 
Ally Financial. 

20 11-24 1/2 1/20 1 I N/A Glen Corso Requested settlement agreements between Bank 
America/Country Wide Home Loans and Fannie 
Mae. Also requested docs between BA and Freddie 
Mac/ FHF A and Freddie Mac and Fannie Mae and 

n 0 C' 

20 I I -25 1/24/20 1 I N/A Jennifer Dixon Copies of correspondence between the Fannie Mae, 
Freddie Mac, the White House, Treasury 
Depatiment, Consurmer Advocates, Industry Trade 

Groups and others concerning whether Fannie Mae 

20 11-26 I /25/20 I I N/A 02/0 1/ 1 I John Althen Requester is seeking any all records re lating to No Records 
FHF A's continuing agreement to pay fo r the legal 

defense of Frankl in Raines , Timothy Howard, and 
Leanne Spencer. 

20 11 -27 I /28/20 I I N/A 01 /3 1/ 11 Amy Woodward Requested access to and copies ofthe Federa l Partial Grant 
Hous ing Finance Board's FOIA log from July I , 
20 I 0 to Jan . I , 20 II. 



FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST LOG-- FYll 

- lJATE - -
REQUEST DATE PERFECTE DATE REQUESTOR DESCRIPTION OF INFORMATION DISPOSITION OF 
NUMBER RECEIVED D CLOSED INFORMATION REQUESTED/COMMENTS RECORDS 

2011-28 1/31 /201 1 N/A 2/ 1/20 11 Edward McMurray Requested the fo llowing mottgage info: No Records 
I . Name of Trust that each loan is in . 

2. Name of the Trustee that manages the trust. 
3. SEC Identifi cat ion N umber. 
4. Poo ling & Servicing Agreement. 
5. All Trust sub-Agreements and Contracts. 
6. MBS bond Certificate Holders 

7. L ist showing specifi c loans in the Trust. 
8. Date each loan was transferred into the Trust fo r 

property located at 15300 Dism uke Rd ., Unit 1534 
Bi loxi MS 39352 PHH Account #002611 8414 

2011-29 

2011 -30 

201 1-3 1 

20 11-32 

20 11 -33 

2011-34 



Bowman, Angelia (Contractor) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Lee, David A. 
Tuesday, January 04, 2011 4:20 PM 
#FOIA 
FW: Vote Solar Initiative FOIA Request (FHFA FOIA 2010-97) 

Attachments: Vote Solar -- FHFA FOIA Fee Waiver Request (pdf of signed letter)_(PAU82_5196877 _ 
S).PDF 

David A. Lee 
Chief FOIA Officer 
Chief Privacy Officer 

From: Pauker, Sheridan [mallto:spauker@wsgr.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 07, 2010 8:04 PM 
To: Lee, David A. 
Cc: rasalind@votesolar.org; Adam Browning; !FOIA Office; Ratchford, Jeanne 
Subject: RE: Vote Solar Initiative FOIA Request (FHFA FOIA 2010-97) 

Dear Mr. Lee, 

The FHFA's response to my letter dated November 4, 2010 did not address the argument made in Section 3 of 
my letter (attached hereto for your reference). 
In Section 3, I argued that Vote Solar should not be charged for any fees associated with reviewing the 
documents because its request is for a non-commercial purpose. See 5 U.S.C. Section 552(a)(4)(A)(ii}(lll} and 5 
C.F.R. Parf1303.SO{d). 

In your email to me dated September 30, 2010, you included within your estimate of fees those associated with 
reviewing doc-uments. In your email message dated October 14, 2010, you stated that the $10,000 fee estimate 
was necessary to cover the costs of reviewing the requested documents. Under FOIA, these costs cannot be 
charged to Vote Solar because its request is not for a commercial purpose. 

Vote Solar respectfully requests that you respond to the argument in Sectiofl 3 of my letter, summarized above, 
and re-calculate the fees necessary to proceed with the review, without including fees associated with reviewing 
the documents. 

Thank you, 

Sheridan J. Paukcr. Esq. I Wilson Snnsini Goodrich &: Rosati 
Energy and Clean Technology Group 
One Market Plaza, Spear Tower, Suite 3300 I San Francisco, California 94105 
Direct: IS 6 I Fax: IS 6) I Email: spaukc-J@..wsgr.com 

From: Lee, David A. [mailto:David.Lee@fhfa.gov] 
Sent: Friday, December 03, 2010 12:58 PM 
To: Pauker, Sheridan 
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Cc: rosalind@votesolar.org; Adam Browning; !FOIA Office 
Subject: RE: Vote Solar Initiative FOIA Request (FHFA FOIA 2010-97) 

Ms. Pauker 

Attached please find the Federal Housing Finance Agency's response to your fee waiver request. The 
original is being mailed to you. 

DavidA. Lee 
ChicffOIA Officer 
Chief Privacy Officer 

From: Pauker, Sheridan [mailto:spauker@wsgr.com] 
Sent: Thursday, November 04, 2010 8:35PM 
To: Lee, David A. 
Cc: rosalind@votesolar.org; Adam Browning; Ratchford, Jeanne 
Subject: FW: Vote Solar Initiative FOIA Request (FHFA FOIA 20i0-97) 
Importance: High 

Dear Mr. Lee, 

Attached please find Vote Solar's response to your email below Dated October 14, 2010, and your letter 
dated October 29, 2010. 
The original is l:!eing mai led to you by Federal Express for delivery tomorrow. 

· Sincerely, 

Sheridan J. Paukcr. Esq. I "'-' ilson Snn~ini GooJrich &. Rosati 
Energy and Clean Technology Group 
One Market Plaza, Spear Tower. Suite 3300 I San Francisco • California 94105 
Direct: b 6 I Fax: IS 6 I Email: spabkct@Wsgr.com 

From: Pauker, Sheridan 
Sent: Tuesday, November 02, 2010 2:54PM 
To: 'Lee, David A.' 
Cc: Adam Browning; 'rosallnd@votesolar.org' 
SUbject: RE: Vote Solar Initiative FOIA Request (FHFA FOIA 2010-97) 
Importance: High 

Hi David, 

I receiVed your- letter today stating that you consider Vote Solar's FOIA Request t# 2010-97 to be 
withdrawn. 

Vote Solar is in the process of preparing a response to your email correspondence below requesting a 
fee waiver and/or a fee reduction. We expect to have this request to you within the next couple of days. 
FOIA Request 2010-97 is not withdrawn. There is no time applicable limit for FOIA requestors under 
these circumstances. and I'd like to make clear that Vote Solar is not withdrawing its request. 

Sincerely, 

Sheridan J. Paukcr, Esq. I \Vilson Sonsini Goodrich&: Rosati 
2 



Energy and Clean Technology Group 
One Market Plaza, Spear Tower, Suite 3300 I San Francisco , California 94105 
Direct: ·~ (~1 I Fax:(~ (~1 I Email: spnuker@wsgr.com 

From: Lee, David A. [mailto:David.Lee@fhfa.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, October 14, 2010 8:09AM 
To: Pauker, Sheridan 
Cc: Ratchford, Jeanne; Adam Browning 
Subject: RE: Vote Solar Initiative FOIA Request (FHFA FOIA 2010-97) 

Ms. Paukcr: 

We have reviewed your email below. As I undetstand your request, you would like to know a) 
the estimated number of responsive records; b) the estimated number of releasable (non-exempt) 
records (including records that contain some redacted material); and c) the estimated total cost of 
completing the request for each of the 4 proposed narrowed requests. 

The four possible narrowed requests listed below are very broad and sweeping (requesting all 
correspondence or records relating to PACE to and from undefined and unnamed non­
governmental third parties (including corporate entities, trade associations and agents thereof)). 
In order to provide you with the information requested for each of the 4 requests, FHF A would 
need to review each document in the 20 to 25 boxes so that I) we could identify the estimated 
number of responsive documents; 2) determine the estimated number of documents which may 
be releasable (with or without redactions), and 3) estimate the cost for completing each request. 
Doing so would be akin to conducting a full blown search and review. As such, we cannot 
proceed without an advance payment from you. 

If you would like FHFA to proceed with processing your request, whether the original request, 
one of the narrowed requests, or ifyou_would like us to provide you with the information you 
requested for each proposed narrowed request, we will require advance payment of at least 
$10,000 in accordance with FHFA's FOIA regulation (see 12 CFR § 1202.11). IfVote Solar 
does not agree to pay this fee, we will consider the request withdrawn. 

Until we hear from you, processing your request continues to be suspended. 

Sincerely, 

DavidA. Lee 
Chief FOIA Officer 
Chief Privacy Officer 

From: Pauker, Sheridan [mailto:spauker@wsgr.com) 
Sent: Monday, October 04, 2010 11:27 PM 
To: Lee, David A. 
Cc: Ratchford, Jeanne; Adam Browning 
Subject: RE: Vote Solar Initiative FOIA Request (FHFA FOIA 2010-97) 

Mr. l ee, 

Thank you for your response. 
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My client would like more information regarding the estimated number of responsive (and 
releasable) documents, if it were to narrow the FOIA request. 

The client suggests four possible narrowed requests: 

1) All correspondence or records relating to PACE (as defined in our request letter) provid~d by 
non-governmental third parties (including corporate entities, trade associations and agents 
thereof) to current or former employees or associates of FHFA. 

2) All correspondence or records relating to PACE (as defined in our request letter) provided to 
non-governmental third parties (including corporate entities, trade assotiations and agents 
thereof) by current or former employees or associates of FHFA. 

3) All correspondence or records relating to PACE (as defined in our request letter) provided by 
non-governmental third parties (including corporate entities, t rade associations and agents 

thereof) to Stephen Cross, Edward DeMarco. James Lockhart, Patricia McClung, Alfred Pollard 
and Marianne Sullivan. 

4) All correspondence or records relating to PACE (as defined in our request letter) provided to 
non-governmental third parties (including corporate entities, trade associations and agents 
thereof) by Stephen Cross, Edward DeMarco, James Lockhart, Patricia McClung, Alfred Pollard 
and Marianne Sullivan. 

For each of the above 4 requests, could you please provide: 
a) the estimated number of responsive records. 
b) the estimated number of releasable (non-exempt) records (including records that contain 
some redacted material) 
c) the. estimate total cost of completing the request. 

This information will help us to determine how to narrow our search and determine whether it 
is willing to pay additional fees. 
I would be happy to discuss this further by phone. 

Thank you, 

Sheridan J. Pauker, Esq. I 'Nilson Sonsini Gcxxltich &: Rl1Sati 
Enttr<,.,<ynrul Ckan Tn·h11olugy Gmup . 
One Markt:t Stn·et, SpearTower,Suitt' 3300 I San Fr:mcisco. California 94105 
Direct: (15) (6) I Fax: 15) (6) ! ·Email: spaul<c#w-;gr,cnm 

From: Lee, David A. [mailto:David.Lee@fhfa.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, September 30, 2010 11:12 AM 
To: Pauker, Sheridan 
Cc: Ratchford, Jeanne 
Subject: Vote Solar Initiative FOIA Request (FHFA FOIA 2010-97) 

Ms. Pauker: 
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This is a follow up to our telephone conversation on Tuesday September 28, 2010 
regarding the subject FOIA request. · 

In your email of August 3, 2010 to Jeanne Ratchford, you indicated that Vote Solar 
Initiative was willing to pay fees up to $2,500 in connection with the subject request. As I 
mentioned to you in our telephone conversation on September 281

h, to date the fees 
incurred associated with searching, printing, copying, and reviewing documents (both 
responsive and non-responsive) located in response to your request have significantly 
exceeded $2,500 and arc closer to $6,000. I also mentioned that based on preliminary 
indications the fees to finish responding to your request were likely to be 1 to 2 times 
higher. 

To date we have reviewed approximately 8 boxes of documents and have another 15 to 
20 more boxes of documents to review. Of those documents, approximately 20 to 30% 
a,re responsive (that does not mean that the documents are releasable, just that they fall 
within the parameters of the subject request). Based on a preliminary review and analysis, 
it appears that 90 to 95% of the responsive documents will likely be withheld from 
disclosure citing either Exemption b(4) (commercial or financial infonnation); b(S) 
(deliberative process privilege, attorney-work product privilege, and/or attorney-client 
privilege); or b(8) (matters contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition 
reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for the 
regulation or supervision of financial institutions), or a combination thereof. 

Since we have exceeded the $2,500 in fees that Vote Solar has indicated a willingness to 
pay, processing your request has been suspended until you advise me on how you would 
like to proceed. If you would still like FHFA to proceed with processing your request we 
will require advance payment in accordance with FHF A's FOIA regulation. See 12 CFR 
§ 1 202. ll(e)( l ). Given the costs incurred to date, fees for processing this request arc 
likely to be between $12,000 and $18,000. If Vote Solar does not agree to pay these fees. 
we will consider the request withdrawn. 

Finally, you may narrow the scope ofyour request in order that it may be processed with 
a reasonable amount of effort and expense. If you do narrow your request, we will 
estimate the fees to process it and wiJI require advance payment. 

lfyou have any questions, I can be reached at (202) 414-3804. 

Sincerely. 

DavidA. Lee 
Chief FOlA Officer 
Chief Privacy Otlicer 
Federal Housing Finance Agency 

Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this e-mail and 
any attachments may be confidential or privileged under applicable 
law, or otherwise may be protected from disclosure to anyone other 
than the intended recipient(s). Any use, distribution, or copying of 
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this e-mail, including any of its contents or attachments by any 
person other than the intended recipient, or for any purpose other 
than its intended use, is strictly prohibited. If you believe you have 
received this e-mail in error: permanently delete the e-mail and any 
attachments, and do not save, copy, disclose, or rely on any part of 
the information contained in this e-mail or its attachments. Please 
ca11 202-414-8920 if you have questions. 

This email and any attachments thereto may contain private, 
confidential, and privileged materiQl for the sole use of 
the intended recipient. Any review, copying, or 
distribution of this email (or any attachments thereto) by 
others is strictly prohibited . If you are not the intended 
recipient, please contact the sender immediately and 
permanently delete the original and any copies of this 
email and any attachments thereto. 

-·-----~--------------------------~---------------------------------

Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this e-mail and 
any attachments may be confidential or privileged under applicable 
law, or otherwise may be protected from disclosure to anyone other 
than the intended recipicnt(s). Any use, distribution, or copying of 
this e-mail, including any of its contents or attachments by any 
person other than the intended recipient, or for any purpose other . 
than its intended use, is strictly prohibited. If you believe you have 
received this e-mail in error: permanently delete the .e-mail and any 
attachments, and do not save, copy, disclose, or rely on any part of 
the information contained in this e-mail or its attachments. Please 
call202-414-8920 if you have questions. 

Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this e-mail and 
auy attachments may be confidential or privileged under applicable 
law, or otherwise may be protected from disclosure to anyone other 
than the intended rocipient(s). Any use, distribution, or copying of 
this e-mail, including any of its contents or attachments by any 
person other than the intended recipient, or for any purpose other 
than itc; inte.nded use .. is strictly prohibited. If you believe you have 
received this e·mail in error: pennanently delete the e-mail and any 
attachments, and do not save, copy, disclose, or rely on any part of 
the information contained in this e-mail or its attachnients. Please 
call 202-414-8920 if you have questions. 
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t.. .. dcral Housing Finanl' t.? ~\gl'll~Y 
1 ..,Oil It''·"':.''. ' , ·,\· \'. "''111\~lil:l I' I ••• '., 1)1)(1 

I c·1• ~lhllh: i_:l;:-r .J.I.1..1!>f\ll 

January 4, 2011 

Sheridan J. J>auker 
Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati 
One Market Pla7.a. Spear Tower, Suite 3300 
San Francisco. California 94105-1126 

Dear Ms. J>auker: 

This is in response to your email to me of December 7. 20 I 0 wherein you state that FH FA did 
not respond to all of your arguments in your November 4, 2010 request for fee waiver. 
Specifically. you stated that ··[i]n Section 3, 1 argued that Vote Solar should not he charged for 
any tees a.'\sociated with reviewing the documents because its request is for a non-commercial 
purpose. S<..-c 5 U.S.C. Section 552(a)(4)(A)(ii)(ITI) and 5 C.f .R. Part 1303.50(d):· 

First, be advised that 5 C.F.R. Part 1303.50(d) is an Office ofManagement and Budget 
regulation. not an Fl J FA regulation. The applicable regulation for fcc waiv~ for F I IFA can be 
found at 12 C.F.R. § 1202.11 which trc1cks the statutory requirements of the fee waiver 
provisions of the freedom of Information Act. 

Second. after reviewing Vote Solar·s request. it has been determined that Vote Solar's request is 
for non-commercial purposes and as such only fees for document :search and duplication will be 
charged. Be ndviscd. however. that c.iven the very broad nature of Vote Solar's request and the 
voluminous amounts of documents located to date that may be responsive. it will take a 
signiticant amount of time to review these documents and make a determination whether to 
release or withhold the documents. At this point in time, I cannot give yo1J an estimated date of 
completion. 

You will be notitied of the fees once FHFA has completed responding to your FOIA request. 

av1 .. Lee 
Chief FOIA Officer 

• 



Sheridan J. Pauker 

Federal Housing Finance Agency 
1700 G Street, N.W., Wa~lngton, D.C. 20552-0003 

Telephone: (202) 414-3800 
Facsimile: (202) 414:3823 

www. tl1f11.gov 

December 3, 2010 

Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati 
One Market Plaza. Spear Tower, Suite 3300 
San Francisco, California 94105-1126 

Dear Ms. Pauker: 

This is in response to your November 4, 20 l 0 letter requesting a fee waiver for processing Vote 
Solar Initiative's {Vote Solar) Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request (Federal Housing 
Finance Agency (FHFA) Request Number 2010-97). 

ln your letter you argue that Vote Solar is entitled to a fee waiver because disclosure of the 
requested infollllation is in the public interest because it is likely to contribute significantly to 
public understanding of the operations or activities of the government and is not primarily in the 
commercial interest of the requester. SeeS U.S.C. §552(a)(4)(A)(iii). 

In the alternative, if the above fee waiver request is denied in whole or part, Vote Solar argues 
that Vote Solar should be construed as a "representative ofthe news media" and therefore should 
not be charged for document search and review. See .5 U.S. C. §552(a)(4)(A)(ii). 

for the reasons set forth below, Vote Solar's request for a fee waiver under both 5 U.S.C. 
§552(a)(4)(A)(iii) and 5 U.S. C. §552(a){4)(ii) is denied. 

I. DiscJQsurc of the information is in the public interest because it is likely to 
cootrihute significantly to public understanding of tbc operations or activities of the 
government and is not primarily in the commercial interest of the requester. 

In order to qualify for a such a fee waiver, six factors must be met. These six factors are split into 
2 categories. the first category (which has four rectors) addresses whether disclosure of the 
information "is in the public interest because it is likely to contribute significantly tO public 
understanding of the operations or activities of the government". The second category (which has 
two factors) addresses whether .disclosure of the infonnation "is not primarily in the commercial 
interest of the requester." 

A. Disclosure of the infonnation is in the public interest because it is likely to 
contribute significantly to public understanding of the operations or activities of 
the government. 



The four factors to consider under this category are: 
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(I) 11le subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns 
"the operations or activities of the government"; 

(2) The informative! value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure 
is "likely to contribute" to an WlderstancUng of government operations or activities; 

(3). The contribution to an understanding of the subject by the general public likely to 
result from disclosure: Whether disclosure of the rC'quested infonnation will · 
contribute to "public understanding"; and 

(4) The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the 
disclosure is likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of 
government operations or activities. 

For factor 1, an agency must consider whether the requested records concern the identifiable 
operations or activities of the federal government, as opposed to a general public interest in a 
record. This connection must be direct and clear, and not remote or attenuated. The records 
requested by Vote Solar concern an identifiable operation or activity of the Federal government. 
Therefore, factor I has been met. 

For factor 2. an agency must conduct an analysis of the substantive content of the disclo~je 
portions of the records requested in order to determine whether their disclosure will in fact be 
informative regarding the particular government activities or operations that are the subject of 
the request. As indicated in my email to you of September 30, 20 I 0, the vast majority of the 
records (90 to 95%) are likely not disclosable under FOIA. A review of the records that are likely 
to be disclosable indicates that most, if not all, are C\lready in the public domain and therefore 
releasing them again would not contribute to an understanding of government operations or 
activities as nothing new would be added to the public record. See, e.g., Blakey v. Department of 
)~.~Stice, 549 F. Supp. 362, 364-65 (D.D.C. 1982), affd mem., 720 F.2d 215 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 
(fable, NO. 82-2499); Forest Guardians v. U.S. Dept. of Interior, 416 F.3d 1173, 1181 (l O'h Cir. 
2005) (noting that "The district court correctly noted that the information sought by Forest 
Guardians is publiciy available and this generally is a factor that weighs against granting a fee 
waiver."); and Campbell v. United States Dep't of Ju.stic;e, 164 FJd 20,'36 (D.C.Cir.I999) 
(noting that " the mere fact that material is in the public domain does not justify denying a fee 
waiver; only material that has met a threshold level of public dissemination will not further 
' public understanding' within the meaning of the fee waiver provisiop.s.'•). 

Examples of records that wouJd be disclosable include the foUowing: 

• Recovery Through Retrofit: 

http:[/www.whitehouse.gov/assets/docu!nents/Recoverv ThrouQh Retrofit Final Report 

~ 
• DOE Guidelines for Pilot Pace Financing Programs: 

http://~-wwl .eere.energy.gov/wip/pdfs/arra guidelines for pilot pace programs.pdf 



• DOE Municipal Energy funding Presentation: 
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_tlttp://www l.eerc.encrgy.gov/wip/solutioncenter/pdfs/EECBG Innovative EE Financing 
Approaches 061509.pdf 

• Boulder, Colorado program documents: 
http:/lwww.bouldercOtmty.org/bocc/cslp/e}igibiHty.htm 

• City of Palm Desert, Califomia program documents: www.cltvofualmdesert.org 

• The Atlantic: htt.p:/~.the~_tlantic.com&Y!jness/print/2010/07/envirorunental­
<Hsaster/59231/ 

• Berkeley Daily Planet: h.tt!r//www.berkeleydaiJv!2lanet.com/issue(201 0-ill.: 
13/article/35831 ?headline=Solar-finance 

• The Washington Post: httn://www.w~hingtO.ll.l!QSt.cQm 
• The New York Times: 

bttJ?://www.nytimes.com/2009/08/31/scienceleanh/3 1 leed.html? t=3&th=~emc=th&pag 

~ 

• California Real Estate Journal: http://\\'WW.daHyjonmal.comlpublic/plJbmain,cfrn 
• Wall Street Journal: httg://online.wsj.com/home-pa~ 
• FDIC Financial Institution Letter: 

http://www.fdic.gov/news/newsltinancial/2010/fill0037.pdf 
• Letter from 9 California politicians to Lockhart regarding PACE: 

~Qacenow.org/documcnts/FHfA %20LETTER%207.30.0S>OA>20municipalities%~ 

ro20mavors.udf 
• White paper on PACE by Paul, Hastings, Janofsl~y & Walker LLJ? : 

http://pacenow.org/documeots!PHJ W%20PACE%20White%20Pn~o205.28, 1 0%20(fin 

atl.pdf 

• Mortgage Bankers Association Letter: 
-http:/IW"Ytw.mbaa.org/files/Advocacv/2010/MI}ALettertoHUDandDO~QJlPACELQ~ns.pd 

f 
• NCVA Media Advisory: http://www.ncua.gov/news/press rel~ases/201 0/MA I 0: 

0715EnergyLoanPmgrams.pdf 

Clearly information that would be disclosable is already in the public domain as it has been 
publically disseminated. Releasing it again will not <;ontribute to an understanding of 
government operations or activities. As such factor 2 has not been met. 

Given that these documents are already in the public domain, disclosing them to Vote Solar 
would not contrihute to "public understanding" (factor 3) and wovld likely not contribute 
"significantly" to public understanding of government operations or activities (factor 4 ). 
Therefore, factors 3 and 4 have also not been met. 

Since factors 2, 3 and 4 have not been met, it is not necessary to address the second category and 
its 2 factors (the existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: whether the requester has a 
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commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and the primary interest 
in disclosure: whether the magnitude of the identified commercial interest of the requester is 
sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in disclosure, that disclosure is 
"primarily in the commercial interest of the requester."). 

Consequently, your request fora fee waiver under 5 U.S.C. §552(a)(4)(A)(iii) is denied. 

fl. Repr~sentntive of the News Media. 

FOIA defines "a representative of the ne\\'s media" as-

any person or entity that gathers information of potential interest to a segment of 
the public, uses its editorial skills to tum the raw materials into a distinct work, 
and distributes that work to an audience. In this clause, the term "news" means 
information that is about current events or that would be of current interest to the 
public. Examples of news-media entities are television or radio stations 
broadcasting to the public at large and publishers of periodicals (but only if such 
entities quality as disseminators of "news") who make their products available for 
purchase by or subscription by or free distribution to the general public. These 
examples are not all-inclusive. Moreover. as methods of news delivery evolve (for 
example, the adoption of the electronic dissemination of newspapers through 
telecommunications services), such alternative media shall be considered to be 
new!'-media entities. A freelance journalist shall be regarded as working for a 
news-media entity if the journalist can demonstrate a solid basis for expecting 
publication through that entity, whether or not the joumalist is actuaJly employed 
by the entity. A publication contract would present a solid basis for such an 
expectation; the Government may also consider the past publication record of the 
requester in making such a determination. 

5 u.s. c. 552(a)(4 Xii). 

Merely statin-g that you are a representative of the news media or a journalist is not sufficient to 
invoke this waiver. See Hall v. CIA, No. 04-00814,2005 WL H50379, at *6 (D.D.C. Apr. 13, 
2005) (finding organization's statement that '"news media status is pled."' without mcntiof!ing 
specific activities in which it is engaged. "misstates the burden that a party ... must carry ... 
[o]therwise, every conceivable FOJA requester could simply declare itself a 'representative of the 
news media' to circumvent applicable fees" and finding that plaintiffs endeavors, including 
'"research contributions ... email newsletters' ... and a single magazine or newspaper article 
"were more akin to those of a middleman or information vendor; determining that second 
plaintiff offered only conclusory assertion that it was representative of news media and 
"mentioned no specific activities [that it] conducted); see also Brown v. U.S. Patent & 
Trademark Qffic~, 445 F. Supp. 2d 1347, 1356-57 (M.D. Fla. 2006) (finding that plaintiff has not 
shown "that he is a freelance journalist with a 'solid basis for expecting publication'" (quoting 
agency regulation); and See Brown, 445 F. Supp. 2d at 1356-57 (holding that plaintiff who 
provided no evidence of employment by news organi7 .. ation or evidence that he was "freelance" 
journalist as defined by agency's regulation, has "not demonstrated 'firm intention' of creating or 
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publishing an editorialized work," and does not qualify as representative of news media). affd 
per curwm. 226 F. App'x 866 (l J th Cir. 2007). 

In support of Vote Solar's request, you assert, illler alia, th~t "Vote Solar and its staff regu larly 
gather infonnation of potential interest to a segment of the public, including information 
regarding state and federal PACE legislation, litigation and policy developments relating to 
PACE, . .. " and that Vote Solar disseminates information through "newsletters, articles written 
for publication by the news media, fact sheets, white papers, press releases, blog posts, \vcbinars, 
conference proceedings, and other means." This is more akin to those of a middleman or 
information vendor rather than a representative of the media. Further, a review of Vote Solar's 
annual report indicates that its mission is "to fight climate change and foster economic 
opporruniry by bringing solar energy into the mainstr~m." See Vote Solar Initiative 2008 
Armual Report at p. 2 . This clearly does not constitute a "representative of the news media" as 
defined by the FOIA. Therefore, Vote Solar's request for a fee waiver as a "repre!>entative of the 
new media" under 5 U.S. C. §552(a)(4)(ii) is denied. 

lf you would like FHFA to proceed with processing Vote Solar's FOIA request, whether the 
original request, one ·of the narrowed requests, or if you would like us to provide you with the 
information you requested for each proposed narrowed request, we will require advance payment 
of at least $10,000 in accordance with FHFA's FOlA regulation (see 12 CFR § 1202.11). If Vote 
Solar does not agree to pay this fee, we will consider the request withdrawn. 

Until we hear from you, processing your request continues to be suspended. 

If you wish to appeal any aspect of FHF A's decision on your fee waiver request, you must 
forward within 30 days: 

• A copy of your initial request; 
• A copy ofthis letter; and 
• A statement of the circumstances, reasons, or arguments for why this denial should 

not be upheld. 

The appeal must either be sent electronically to foia@fhfa.gov, or mailed to the "FOJA Appeals 
Officer" at the above address. The e-mail subject line, or the envelope and the letter of appeal 
must be clearly marked "FOJA Appeal." 

Your FOIA request is releasable to the public under subsequent FOIA requests. Jn responding to 
these requests, FHF A does not release personal information, such as email and home addresses 
and home or mobile telephone numbers, which are protected from disclosure under FOIA 
E-xemption 6 (5 U.S.C. Section 552(b) 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Lee. David A. 
Wednesday, December 01, 2010 3:09 PM 
_'Pauker, Sheridan' 
'rosalind@votesolar.org·: 'Adam Browning'; Ratchford, Jeanne;(b) (6) 
(Contractor) 

Subject: RE: Vote Solar Initiative FOIA Request (FHFA FOIA 2010-97) 

Ms. Pauker 

1 expect that a response will be sent by no later than Friday ?f this week. 

Sincerely, 

DavidA. Lee 
Chief FOIA Officer 
Chief Privacy Officer 

From: Pauker, Sheridan [mailto:spauker@wsgr.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, November 30, 2010 1:36PM 
To: Lee, David A. 
Cc: rosalind@votesolar.org; Adam Browning; Ratchford, Jeanne 
Subject: RE: Vote Solar Initiative FOIA Request (FHFA FOIA 2010-97) 

Dear Mr. lee, 

I have not yet rC!ceived a response from FHFA to my letter dated November 4th. On November 16th, you 
inc;licated that FHFA was in the process of responding to this letter, but I have not received any correspondente 
from FHFA to date. 

Has FHFA sent a response? If not, Vote Solar would appreciate an esti mate of when FHFA is expected to 
respond, so that it can evaluate its next steps with regard to the FOIA request. 

Thank you, 

Sheridan J. Pauker. bq. ! \~ilson Sonsini Goodrich €sr Rosati 
Energy and Clean Technology Group 
One Ma,rk~.t Plaz:l, Spear Tower, Suite 3300 I San Francisco , California 94105 
Direct: (b) (6) l Fax: (b) (6) I Email: spauker@wsgr.com 

from: Lee, David A. [mailto:Davld.lee@fhfa.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, November 16, 2010 1:25 PM 
To: Pauker, Sheridan 
Cc: rosalind@votesolar.org; Adam Browning; Ratchford, Jeanne 
Subject: RE: Vote Solar I nitiative FOIA Request (FHFA FOIA 201Q-97) 
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Ms. Paukcr: 

I received your voice mail of today and apologize for not responding earlier to this email. It was in my 
junk email folder. 

'Ibis is 10 confirm that FHFA has received your letter concerning not withdrawing FOIA request 2010· 
97 along with Vote Solar's request for a fee waiver. FHFA is in the process of reviewing and responding 
to your letter. 

Sincerely, 

David A. Lee 
Chief FOIA Officer 
Chief Privacy Officer 

From: Pauker, Sheridan [mailto:spauker@wsgr.com] 
Sent: Friday, November 12, 2010 2:02 PM 
To: Lee, David A. 
Cc: rosalind@votesolar.org; Adam Browning; Ratchford, Jeanne 
Subject: RE: Vote Solar Initiative FOIA Request (FHFA FOIA 2010-97) 

Mr. lee, 

I'm writing to request your confirmation that FHFA received my letter from last week regarding Vote 
Solar's indication that it is not withdrawing FOIA Req_uest 2010-97 and Vote Solar's request for a fee 
waiver. 

Thank you, 

Shcrid:m J. Pauker, Esq. I \Vilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati 
Energy llfld Clean Technology Group 
One Market Plaza, Spear Tower, Suite 3300 I San Francisco, California 94105 
Direct: (b) (6) Fax: (b) (6 ) tj EmaiJ:-spaukcl@Wsgr.cotn 

From: Pauker, Sheridan 
Sent: Thursday, November 04, 2010 5:35 PM 
To: 'Lee, David A.' 
Cc: 'rosaUnd@votesolar.org'; Adam Browning; Ratchford, Jeanne 
Subject: FW: Vote Solar Initiative FOIA Request (FHFA FOIA 201Q-97) 
Importance: High 

Dear Mr. Lee, 

Attached please find Vote Solar's response to your email below Dated October 14, 2010, and your fetter 
dated October 29, 2010. 
The original is being mailed to you by Federal Express for delivery tomorrow. 

Sincerely, 
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Sheridan J. Paukrr, E::-q. I \Vilson Sl)nsini Goodrich & Rosati 
Energy and Clean 'Technology Group 
One Market Plaza, Spear Towct, Suite 3300 I San Francis<;o, California 94105 
Direct: (b) (6) Fax: (b) (6) l Email: spauker@wsgr.com 

From: Pauker, Sheridan 
Sent: Tuesday, November 02, 2010 2:54 PM 
To: 'Lee, David A.' 
Cc: Adam Browning; 'rosalind@votesolar.org' 
Subject: RE: Vote Solar Initiative FOIA Request (FHFA FOIA 2010-97) 
Importance: High 

Hi David, 

I received your l~tter today stating that you consider Vote Solar's FOIA Request# 2010-97 to be 
withdrawn. , 

Vote Solar is in the process of preparing a response to your email correspondence below requesting a 
fee waiver and/or a fee reduction. We expect to have this request to you within the next couple of days. 
FOIA Request 2010-97 is not withdrawn. There is no t ime applicable limit for FOIA requestors under 
these circumstances, and I'd like to make clear that Vote Solar is not withdrawing its request. 

Sincerely, 

Sheridan J. Paukcr. E<Oq. I \Vilson Sonsini Goodrich&: Rosati 
Energy and Clean Technology Group . 
One Market Plaza, Spear Tower, Suite 3300 I San Francisco, California 94105 
Direct (b) (6) I Fax: (b) (6) I Email: spaukcr@wsgr.com 

From: Lee, David A. [mailto:David.Lee@fhfa.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, October 14, 2010 8:09AM 
To: Pauker, Sheridan 
Cc: Ratchford, Jeanne; Adam Browning 
Subject: RE: Vote Solar Initiative FOIA Request (FHFA FOIA 2010-97) 

Ms. Pauker: 

We have revieWed your email below. As I understand your request, you would like to know a) 
the estimated number of responsive records; b) the estimated number of releasable (non-exempt) 
records (including records that contain some redacted material); and c) the estimated total cost of 
completing the request for each of the 4 proposed narrowed requests. 

The four possible narrowed requests listed below arc very broad and sweeping (requesting all 
correspondence or records relating to PACE to and from undefined and unnamed non­
governmental third parties (including corporate entities, trade associations and agents thereof)). 
In order to provide you with the infonnation requested for each of_the 4 requests, FHFA would 
need to review each document in the 20 to 25 boxes so that 1) we could identify the estimated 
number of responsive documents; 2) determine the estimated number of documents which may 
be releasable (with or without redactions), and 3) estimate the cost for completing each request. 
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Doing so would be akin to conducting a full blown search and review. As such, we cannot 
proceed without an advance payment from you. 

If you ·would like FHF A to proceed with processing your request. whether the original request, 
one of the narrowed requests, or if you would like us to provide you with the information you 
requested for each proposed narrowed request, we will require advance payment of at least 
$10,000 in accordance with FHFA's FOIA regulation (see 12 CFR § 1202.11). JfVotc Solar 
does not agree to pay this fee, we will consider the request withdrawn. 

Until we hear from you. processing your request continues to be suspended. 

Sincerely, 

DavidA. Lee 
Chief FOiA Officer 
Chief Privacy Officer 

From: Pauker, Sheridan (mailto:spauker@wsgr.com] 
Sent: Monday, October 04, 2010 11:27 PM 
To: Lee, David A. 
Cc: Ratchford, Jeanne; Adam Browning 
Subject: RE: Vote Solar Initiative FOIA Request (FHFA FOIA 2010-97) 

Mr. tee, 

Thank you for your response. 

My client would like more information regarding the estimated number of responsive (and 
refeasable) documents, if it were to narrow the FOIA request. 

The client suggests four possible narrowed requests: 

1) All correspondence or records relating to PACE (as defined in our request letter) provided by 
non-governmental third parties (including corporate entities, t rade associations and agents 
thereof) to current or former employees or associates of FHFA. 

2) All correspondence or records relating to PACE (as defined in our request letter) provided to 
non-governmental third parties (including corporate entities, trade associations and agents 
thereof) by current or former employees or associates of FHFA. 

3) All correspondence or records relating to PACE (as defined in our request letter) provided by 
non-governmental third parties (including corporate entities, trade associations and agents 
thereof) to Stephen Cross, Edward DeMarco, James lockhart, Patricia McClung, Alfred Pollard 
and Marianne Sullivan. 

4) All correspondence or records relating to PACE (as defined in our request letter) provided to 

non-governmental third parties (including corporate entities, trade associat ions and agents 
thereof) by Stephen Cross, Edward DeMarco, James lockhart, Patricia McClung, Alfred Pollard 
and Marianne Sullivan. 

For each of the above 4 requests, could you please provide: 
a) the estimated number of responsive records. 
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b) the estimated number of releasable (non-exempt) records (including records that contain 
some redacted material) 
c) the estimate total cost of comp!eting the request. 

This information w ill help us to determine how to narrow our search and determine whether it 
is willing to pay additional fees. 
I would be happy to discuss this further by phone. 

Thank you, 

Sht:ridan J. Paukcr. Esq. I \Vilson Sonsini Goodrich Cs:: Rosati 
I:n.:~y an•.l Clntn ll·•:hr.•Jh"6)' < •n•up 
One Market Strrct, Spear Tmvcr. Suite ·noo I San Francisco, California 94105 
Direct: (b) (6) I Fax: (b) (6) I Email: ~p<tukcrf'!\ .... sgr,C\lm 

From: Lee, David A. [mailto:David.Lee@fhfa.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, September 30, 2010 11:12 AM 
To: Pauker, Sheridan 
Cc: Ratchford, Jeanne 
Subject: Vote Solar Initiative FOIA Request (FHFA FOIA 2010-97) 

Ms. Pauker: 

This is a follow up to our telephone conversation on Tuesday September 28,2010 
regarding the subject FOIA request. 

In your email of Augu , 010 to ca atchford, you !ndicatcd that Vote Solar 
Initiative was willi to pay fees up to $2,50 · connection with the subject request. As I 
mentioned to yo m our telephone conversation o September 28th, to date the fees 
in~urred assoc· ed with searchjng, printing, copyin and reviewing documents (both 
responsive an n-responsivc) located in response t~our request have significantly 
exceeded $2,50 d are closer to $6,000. 1 also mcntio ed that based on preliminary 
indications the fee finish responding to your request ere likely to be 1 to 2 times 
higher. 

To date we have rcviewe ···approximately 8 'boxes of do uments and have another 15 to 
20 more boxes of docume to review. Of those docu ents, approximately 20 to 30% 
are responsive (that does not can that the document are releasable, just that they fall 
within the parameters of the su 'ect request). Base n a preliminary review and analysis, 
it appears that 90 to 95% of the r nsive docu nts will likely be withheld from 
disclosure citing either Exemption (com rcial or financial information); b(5) 
(deliberative process privilege, attome w product privilege, and/or attorney-client 
privilege); or b(8) (matters contained i r related to examination, operating, or condition 
reports prepared by, on behalf of or the use of an agency responsible for the 
regulation or supervision of financial instit.utions), or a combination thereof. 

Since we have exceeded the $2,500 in fees that Vote Solar has indicated a willingness to 
pay, processing your request has been suspended until you advise me on how you would 
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like to proceed. If you would still like FIIF A to proceed With processing your request we 
will require advance payment in accordance with FHFA'sFOIA regulation. See 12 CFR 
§ 1202.11 (e)( I). Given the costs incurred to date, fees for processing this request arc 
likely lo be between $12,000 and $18,000. If Vote Solar does not agree to pay these fees, 
we wiJJ consider the request withdrawn. 

finally, you may narrow the scope of your request in order that it may be processed with 
a reasonable amount of effort and expense. If you do narrow your request, we will 
estimate the fees to process it and will require advance payment. 

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (202) 4 I 4-3804. 

Sincerely, 

David A. Lee 
Chief FOJA Officer 
Chief Privacy Officer 
f ederal Housing Finance Agency 

Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this e-mail and 
any attachments may be confidential or privileged under applicable 
law, or otherwise may be protected from disclosure to anyone other 
than the intended recipient(s). Any use, distribution, or copying of 
this e-mail, including any of its contents or attachments by any 
person other than the intended recipient, or for any purpose other 
than its intended usc, is strictly prohibited. If you believe you have 
received this e-mail in error: permanently delete the e-mail and any 
attachments, and do not save, copy, disclose, or rely on any part of 
the information contained in this e-mail or its attachments. Please 
call 202-414-8920 if you have questions. 

This email and any attachments thereto may contain private, 
confidential , and privileged material for the sole use of 
t he intended recipient . Any review, copying , or 
distribution of this email (or any attachments thereto) by 
others is strict ly prohibited. If you are not t he intended 
recipient , please cont act the sender i mmediately and 
permanently delete the original and any copie s of t his 
email and a ny a t t a chments thereto . 

Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this e-mail and 
any attachments may be confidential or privileged under applicable 
law, or otherwise may be protected from disclosure to anyone other 
than the int~nded recipient(s). Any use, distribution, or copying of 
this e-mail, including any of its contents or attachments by any 
person otherlhan the intended recipient, or for any purpose other 
than its intend~d use, is strictly prohibited. If you believe you have 
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received this e-mail in error: permanently delete the e-mail and any 
attaclunents, and do not save, copy, disclose, or rely on any part of 
the information contained in this e-mail or its attachments. Please 
call202-414-8920 if you have questions. 

------
Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this e-mail and 
any attaclunents may be confidential or privileged under applicable 
law, or otherwise may be protected from disclosure to anyone other 
than the intended recipient(s). Any use, distribution, or copying of 
this e-mail, including wty of its contents or attachments by any 
person other than the intended recipient, or for any purpose other 
than its intended use, is strictly prohibited. If you believe you have 
received this e:mail in error: permanently delete the e-mail and any 
attachments. and do not save, copy, disclose, or rely'on any part of 
the information contained in this e-mail or its attachments. Please 
call 202-414-8920 if you have questions. 
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Mr. David Lee 
ChiefFOIA Officer 
Federal Housing Finance Agency 
l 700 0 Street, N.W. 
WaShington, DC 20552 

November 4, 2010 

Re: Freedom of Information Act Request Number 201 0-97 

Dear Mr. Lee: 

One Marlca Plaza 
Spar Tawtt, Suire 3300 

San M:ulcis«l, CA 94105-11.26 

fiDE 415.947.2000 
FAX 415.947.2099 

I am writing in response to your email messages dated October 14, 201 0 and 
September 30,2010 (attached hereto for reference as Attaclunent 1). My client, the Vote Solar 
Initiative ("Vote Solar''), hereby requests a waiver of fees pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 
§552(a)(4)(A)(iii). Should the Federal Housing Finance Agency ("fliEA") dmy the requested 
fee waiver, my client hereby asserts that it should not be charged for either reviewing or search 
costs assessed by FHF A because it qualifies as a ''representative of the news media" and because 
the records requested arc not for commerCial use. Additional information supporting Vote 
Solar's fee waiver request and request for fee reductions is proVided herein. 

In addition,. following up on my email correspondence to you dated November 2, 2010, I 
am reiterating that Vote Solar bas not withdrawn FOIA Request 2010-97, and FHFA has no basis 
for considering this request to be withdrawn. 

1. Vote Solar's FOIA Request and FHFA's Correspondence 

ln FOIA Request 2010-97, submitted on July 7, 2010, Vote Solar seeks copies of records 
pertaining to programs through which local governments finance renewable energy or energy 
efficiency improvements on private property and levy assessments on the property benefited 
thereby, in most instances known as "Property Assessed Clean Energy" or "Energy Loan Tax 
Assessment Programs" (collectively referred to herein as .. PACE") provided to or produced by 
FHF A. Specifically, Vote Solar seeks: 

(1) . All correspondence or other records relating to PACE provided to General 
Counsel Alfred Pollard and to Acting Director Edward J. DeMarco from sources external 
toFHFA. 

s 196117-4.DOC 
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(2) All correspondence or other records relating to PACE produced by or 
provided to current or former employees or associates of FHF A, the Federal National 
Mortgage Association (Fannie Mae), the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 
(Freddie Mac), or the Federal Home Loan Banks in the possession ofFHFA, including, 
but not limited to the following individuals: James Lockhart, Edward DeMarco, Stephen 
Cross, Marianne Sullivan. Alfred Pollard and Patricia McClung. 

In your email message to me dated September 30, 2010 (attached as part of Attachment 
D, you estimated that ''fees incurred associated with searching, printing. copying and reviewing 
documents {both responsive and non-responsive) located in response to your request have 
significantly exceeded $2,500 and are closer to $6,000." You estimated that 90-95% of the 
responsive documents would be withheld from disclosure Wlder various FOIA exemptions. You 
stated that if Vote Solar wanted FHF A to proceed with processing the request, you would require 
advance payment and that Vote Solar would need to agree to pay between $12,000 and $18,000 
for processing of the request, or else the request would be considered withdrawn. See Attachment 
l. 

In my email message to you dated October4, 2010 (also attached as part of Attachment 
l), 1 requested an estimate offees associated with narrowing this request in the following ways: 

(a) All correspondence or records relating to PACE (as defined in our request 
letter) provided by non-govenunental third parties (including corporate entities, trade 
associations and agmts thereof) to current or fonner employees or associates ofFHFA 

(b) All correspondence or records relating to PACE (as defined in our request 
letter) provided to non-governmental third parties {including corporate entities, trade associations 
and agents thereof) by current or former employees or associates of FHF A. 

{c) All correspondence or records relating to PACE {as defined in our request 
letter) provided by non-governmental third parties {including corporate entities, trade 
associations and agents thereof) to Stephen Cross, Edward DeMarco, James Loclchart, Patricia· 
McClung, Alfred Pollard and Marianne Sullivan. 

(d) All correspondence or records relating to PACE (as defined in our request 
letter) provided to non-govenunental third parties (including corporate entities, trade associations 
and agents thereof) by Stephen Cross, Edward DeMarco, James Lockhart, Patricia McClung. 
Alfred Pollard and Mariarme Sullivan. 
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In your email message dated October 14, 2010 (included in Attacbment 1 ), you requested 
advance payment of $10,000 in fees in order to review the .requested documents and provide a 
more accwatc estimate of the total fees for this narrowed request. You stated that if Vote Solar 
did not agree to pay such fees, you would consida the request withdrawn. Finally, your letter 
dated October 29,2010, attached as Attachment 2 (which I received by Federal Express on 
November 2DCI, 2010), you stated that FHFA considered request 2010-97 to be withdrawn. Vote 
Solar's response to your emails and letter is set forth herein. 

2. Fee Waiver Request 

The docmnents requested in Vote Solar's FOIA Request Number 2010-97 should be 
provided without charge or at a charge reduced below the fees estimated in your email 
correspondence because, as noted in Vote Solar's FOIA request, "disclosure of the information is 
in the public interest because it is likely to contribute significantly to public und~tanding of the 
operations or activities of the government and is not primarily in the commercial interest ~fthe 
requester." §552(aX4){AXiii). This fee waiver request satisfies all six of the factors enumerated 
in the Department of Justice fee waiver policy guidance memorandum (FOIA Update Vol. VIII, 
No.1 1987 ( .. DOJ Guidance'')), as explained below. 

(a) The Requested Records Concern the Operations or Activities of the 
Government. 

The requeSted records concern the operations or activities of government because they 
concern the development of FHF A's public response to PACE in its "Statement on Certain 
Energy Retrofit Loan Programs" dated July 6, 2010 (the "FHfA PACE Guidance"). The FHF A 
PACE Guidance presented FHF A's conclusion that PACE program$·"present significant safety 
and soundness concerns" and affirmed Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac's MayS, 2010 letters to 
seller-serviccrs which stated that PACE programs run contrary to the Fannie Mae-Freddie Mac 
Uniform Security Instrument. The development, drafting and release of the FHF A PACE 
Guidance are clearly operations and activities of the government. The request seeks records of 
information provided to FHFA staff and records generated by FHFA staff regarding PACE in 
developing the FHF A PACE Guidance. The records sought relate to FHF A's operations and 
activities in reviewing, processing and responding to third party requests, arguments, position 
papers and other documents regarding PACE .. 

(b) The Disclosure of the Records Requested is Likely to Contribute to an 
Understanding of Government Operations or Activities. 

Vote Solar believes that disclosure of the records requested by Vote Solar is likely to 
contribute tom understanding of government operations or activities because Vote Solar will 
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provide the public with insight into which third parties provided information to FHF A staff 
regarding PACE, what information was provided to FHF A and what arguments were made in 
this regard, and how FHF A staff responded to such information and formulated the FHF A PACE 
Guidance. As discussed in greater detail belo~. Vote Solar intends to provide information to the 
public about these activities through the publication of fact sheets, email alerts, blog posts and 
other web content analyzing the disclosed documents. These publications will help the public 
better understand the government operations and activities involved in FHF A's response to third 
party information regarding PACE and the FHFA's development of the FHFA PACE Guidance 
and other responses by FHF A. 

(c) 
Undentaudlnc. 

Disclosure of the Requested Records will Coutribute to the PubUc 

The disclosure of the requested records will contribute to the Wtderstanding of the public 
at large, and not merely the individual understanding of Vote Solar, because Vote Solar has a 
great deal of expertise and public prominence regarding PACE policy and Vote Solar intends to 
make such information available to the public. 

Vote Solar is a nonprofit public interest organization that promotes public policies that 
will enable solar energy to become mainstream. Vote Solar has been one of the foremost public 
leaders in drafting, analyzing and developing PACE legislation and providing analysis of policy 
relating to PACE across the United States since 2008. Vote Solar has prepared numerous fact 
sheets, white papers, policy analyses and action alerts regarding PACE which it publicizes on its 
website', which received approximately 5,000 page views in ~e·past year, through its blog 
which is also syndicated· on the Cleantecllies.com news portal and 1he PACENow stakeholder 
website2

, and through its electronic mailing list, which is sent to Vote Solar's 50,000 members 
regularly. 

As demonstrated in these publications, Vote Solar is skilled at taking a legally-complex 
policy, synthesizing the relevant information, and conveying the information in a means readily 
understandable by the public. Vote Solar bas held webinan ~:egarding PACE. and its 
representatives have spoken publicly re~ding PACE on numerous occasions.3 Vote Solar 

1 &~. ~.f., ldtp:Jivotaolar.cqlwp-ccoteDthJploacW20091061sobr·finam;e-papcr _1 00808_ tmall.pdf; 
bttp:/lvotc10lar .org/city· initiativealsolar-mUDic:ipal-property-tax -finaucinglpaco-financiag-toollcitl; 
hup:IIYotcsolar.or&lcity-initiativcsfsolar·IDUDicipal-propeny-tax-~lkit/; 
brtp:/IYotesolar.orsfwp-eontenlluploads120 l OIOSIPHJW ·PACE-Wbite-Paper.pdf. 
1 Su, ~.g., bttp:/lbloa.deantech.ica.eom/20 I 006123/stepping-up-presswe-on-pace/; http:/lpac:eoow.orgfologl. 
1 Se~. ~.g. , bttp://vatcsolar.org/20 I 0103/n:corded-webinar-strategic:rfor-passing-paee-enabllllg·legislation!; 
bttp://votesolar.or~Ol 0107 /pacc-campaign-update-72920 1 0/; 
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regularll publishes in various news media outlets in the rcoewable energy and clean technology 
sectors. Vote Solar is recognized as an information resource on solar, clean energy, and PACE­
related subjects by major media, as reflected in the nwnerous news media organizations which 
have quoted and referenced Vote Solar regarding PACE and other c1=t energy issues. 5 Vote 
Solar has given presentations on PACE to at least 10 major conference on clean energy issues, 
and expects to be invited to present at similar conferences in the future. As such, Vote Solar is in 
an excelJent position to contribute to the broader public undClltanding on energy financing and 
PACE-related issues. 

Vote Solar intends to analyze the records released by FOIA pursuant to its request and 
extract the previously-nonpublic information that is relevant to the public understanding of 
FHF A's activities. Vote Solar will then help the gr~tcr public understand FHFA •s operations 
and activities in responding to third party information regarding PACE and the development of 
the FHF A PACE Guidance through the publication of fact sheets, email alerts, btog posts and 
other web content. Because of Vote Solar's expertise on PACE policy and demonstrated history 
of providing information regarding PACE to the public, Vote Solar bas the expertise and 
competence necessary to analyze the requested documents and effec:tivdy convey the relevant 
information to the pubHc. For these reasons, disclosure of the records requested by Vote Solar 
will contribute to a broad, public understanding of the fonnutation of the FHFA PACE 
Guidance. 

http://www.solar2010.orglprognm/ccpa.btm (ASES Natiooal Solar Coufcma May 20, 2010, "Jumping on the 
PACE Fiuncin& Train: the little Engine that CouJci,• presentalion by Claudia Eyzaaui{rc:, Senior Policy Advoca1c. 
v.~ Solar Initiative). . 
4 See, e.g., bup:J/www.greentccllmedia.cotn'artic:leslread/wiJJ-fauay-ud-~y-stop-pecd; 
http://wvrw.pist.orglaniclc/ocw-)'Otk-passc:s·clean-encrgy-(INIDCing-b!11; 
bttp:l/www.p\slorg/articlelsf-kecping-pace; 
http://www.renewablctnei1)'W01'ld.com/rea/news/IJ1icle/2009112/kceping-up-lhc-pace; 
btlp:/fwww .teoewablecncrgyworld.comlrealn.ews/articleno 1 0109/paco-update-lat.eet-bad-faitb-move-from-fann.ie­
freddie-bighliglus-the-nced-for-coopessionaJ-action; 
http:IIW'NW.mattemc:twork.c:om/201 on ~~~ounca--attack.cfm. 
s Sn, ~·I. http://about.1 bog.org/finaoce-opti011S-for-home-solar-aro-growing/; 
http://articles.sfpte.com/2009-02-181business/17189S21_1_ solar-system-eolar-panela-state-rebaic; 
http:llwww.~comlsanii'Uieisco/stories/20 1 OJ07/0S/da.il)1,hcrnl; 
bttp:J/www.bizjouraala.comlsoutb11oridaiSIOriesi2010104/J9/storytO.b~J271649600"3196891As=i.odlastry.t.i­
gn:en; 
hUp!l:molbajooes.comlblue-marblcl2010106/fannie-and-freddie .. UKk-c:lean-encray-pl•· . 
bttp:llwww .rt:DeW~bJeenersyworld.c:om/ralo.ewartic.le/2010107/plce-primc:r-booo-for-solar~­
boondoglc-for-everyooe; 
bttp:l/www.n:oewabieenergywolld.comlreakxwslarticle/2010/04Joew-york·~u-40m-in-peee-fimds; 
hltp:/lwww.grist.org/artielelcalifomias-pbotovoltaic-push. 
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{d) The Contribution to PubUc Understanding of Government Opentions 
or Activities wUl be Significant. · 

The contribution to the public understanding of government operations or activities that 
will result from the requested disclosure will be significant, because at this time, the public does 
not have infonnation regarding the third parties which provided comments and infonnation 
regarding the development of the FHF A PACE Guidance or how FHP A responded to such 
comments and submissions. 

Tho public has access to information regarding a Fannie Mae "Lender Letter" dated 
September 18, 2009, which provided that .. servicers should treat [PACE] as any tax or 
assessment that may take prioritY over Fannie Mae's lien." There is also public information 
regarding a year of negotiations among the U.S. Department of Energy, White House, and 
consultations with FHF A that resulted in the development of the DOE's Guidelines for Pilot 
PACE Financing Guidelines on May7, 2010.6 

The public does not, however, have transparent information regarding which entities 
provided comments to FHF A regarding PACE, tho content of any such communication. and how 
FHF A integrated this information into the FHF A PACE Guidance. Information regarding 
infonnation and comments provided by third parties and FHF A•s responses !s not currently in 
the public domain. A3 noted above, Vote Solar is well-positioned to provide salient information 
to the interested public. Because the public does not have this infonnation currently, the 
disclosure of the requested records will significantly contribute to the public's wtderstanding of 
the operations or activities of government. 

(e) Vote Solar Has No Commercial Interest that would be Furthered by 
Disclosure. 

A "commercial interest" for purposes of determining whether a fee waiver is available 
under FOIA. is one that "furthers a commercial, trade or profit interest as tho~e terms are 
commonly underst~ ... DOJ Guidance§ II(B)(l). As mentioned in FOIA Request Number 
201 0·97. Vote Soler is a fiscally-sponsored project of the Tides Center, a 501 (c)(3) non·profit 
organization. Vote Sotar•s mission is to use public policy and educational initiatives to fight 
climate change by bringing solar energy into the mainstream. Vote Solar conducts policy 
initiatives to promote PACE because PACE has tremendous potential to increase the production 
of solar energy in the United States. Vote Solar, as a non-profit public advocacy organization, 
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does not sell anything, and does not derive commercial, trade or profit interes~ from the 
infonnation sought. Vote Solar intends to review and analyze the records disclosed, and to 
provide infonnation about FHFA 's decision making regarding PACE to the public free of charge 
and without generating profit, trade or commercial interest therefrom. Thus, Vote Solar has no 
commercial interest that would be furthered. by disclosure. 

(f) Disclosure is Not PrlmarUy in the Commerclallnt~rest of Vote Sobr 

The final factor of the DOJ Guidance concerns the balance between the magnitude of the 
commercial interest of the requester in disclosure and the public interest in disclosure. As stated 
above, Vote Solar has no commercial interest in the disclosure of the requested documents. Thus, 
the magnitude of the commercial interest is zero, and does not outweigh the substantial public 
interest in disclosure of the requested records. 

• • • 
Accordingly, "disclosure of the information is in the public interest because it is likely to 

contribute significantly to public understanding of the operations or activities of the government 
and is not primarily in the commercial interest of the requester." §552(a)(4)(AX1ii). In 
consideration of the application of the factors set forth in the DOJ Guidance, FHF A should waive 
or substantially reduce the quoted fees for the processing and duplication of Vote Solar's FOIA 
Request. 

3. FUFA Should Not Charge Vote Solar for "Reviewing" Fees Because Vote 
Solar's Request b for a Non-Commercial Purpose. 

IfFHFA denies Vote Sotar•s request for a fee waiver, or only grants a partial fee waiver, 
FHFA should still refrain from charging Vote Solar for the cost of"reviewing" the requested 
documents, because, as noted in FOIA Request 20 I o-97 ,. Vote Solar's FOIA request is not' 
commercial in nature. Under 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(ii)(IIJ), an agency may not assess fees 
associated with document review when records are not requested for CQtruncrcial use. See also 5 
Q"R§ 1303.50(d). 

Vote Solar docs not seek the requested records to further a .. commercial, trade or profit 
interest". Vote Solar derives no commacial interest from the records and intends to provide 
information sought to the public at no charge. Instead, as discussed in section 2(e) above, Vote 
Solar seeks the requested records in order to educate the public about the operations and 
activities ofFHFA in responding to information about PACE and developing the FHFA PACE 
Guidance. As noted, PACE is aligned with Vote Sotar•s mission to reduce global warming and 
expand the use of solar enagy. 
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In your email message to me dated September 30,2010 (attached as part of Attachment 
.!), you estimated that ''fees incurred associated with sear~ing. printing, copying and reviewing 
documents (both responsive and non-responsive) located in response to your request have 
significantly exceeded $2,500 and are closer to $6,000." In your email message dated October 
14,2010, you requested advance payment of$10,000 in fees in order to review the requested 
documents and provide a more accurate estimate of the total fees for this request. Because Vote 
Solar does not seek the requested records .for a commercial purpose, any fees associated with 
reviewing the requested documeqts for their relevance or regarding the applicability of relevant 
FOJA exemptions may not be assessed in connection with this request. Accordingly, if Vote 
Solar's request for a fee waiver is denied in whole or in part, FHF A should re-estimate the fees 
without attempting to charge Vote Solar for fees associated with reviewing documents. 

4. FHFA Should Not Charge Vote Solar for Fees Incurred in "Searching" for the 
Requested Records or "Reviewing" Sucb Records Because Vote Solar is a Representative 
of the News Meclla. 

Even ifFHFA denies Vote Solar's request for a fee waiver-, or only grants a partial fee 
waiver, FHF A should still refrain from charging Vote Solar for the cost of "searching'" for or 
"reviewing" the requested documents, because Vote Solar qualifies as a "representative of the 
news media" under 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4XAXii)(ll). Under FOIA, a "representative of the news 
media" is defmed as "any person or entity that gathers infonnation of potential interest to a 
segment of the public, uses editorial skills to tum the raw materials into a distinct work, and 
distributes that work to an audience." S U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(ii). 

Votes Solar and its staff regularly gather information of potential interest to a segment of 
the public, including information regarding state and federal PACE legislation, litigation and 
policy developments relating to PACE, and tax, financial incentives and other fcderaJ and state 
regulatory policies relevant to solar and renewable energy development. This information is of 
interest to a·broad segment of the public, including individuals, policymakm; businesses and 
organizations interested in preventing climate change and mitigating environmental harm 
associated with fossil energy and encouraging incentives for the development of solar and other 
renewable energy. Vote Solar's national membership is comprised of 50,000 \ndividuals who 
have opted in through the Vote Solar website or otbec methods to receive solar policy news and 
information from Vote Solar. As such, Vote Solar's memben are highly engaged, with email 
open rates typically between 15·2<>-lo. 

Since its founding in 2002, Vote Solar has leveraged the editorial skills of its staff to 
analyze, synthesize and explain the information they have gathered regarding PACE, renewable 
energy incentives and other policy developments. Vote Solar then uses these editorial skills to 
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produce distinct works that arc actively disseminated to an audience, including newsletters sent 
via electronic mail, articles written for publication by the news media. fact sheets, white papers, 
press releases, bJog posts, webinars, conference proceedings, and other means.7 Vote Solar's data 
and iofonnation is often referenced by other informational sources, such as the U.S. Department 
of Energy, Wikipedia, and the American Council for an Energy Efficient Economy.• Members of 
Vote Solar are frequent contributing writers for Grist.org, Grecntech Media, and Renewable 
Energy World. 9 In the past 12 months, Vote Solar bas sent 11 emails regarding PACE issues to 
either its full 50,000-person membership or subsets of its memhership. As provided under the 
FOIA statute, electronic dissemination of such works is included in the definition of''news".10 

With regard to FOIA Request Nwnber 2010-97, Vote Solar seeks infonnation regarding 
third party communications and information provided by third parties to FHF A staff, FHF A's 
response to such communications and information, and the development ofthe FHFA PACE 
Guidance. This infonnation is of great interest to a broad segment of the public. 11 National 
interest in PACE programs is si~ficant, as evidenced by the fact that over 20 states have 
developed enabling legislation. 1 Major municipalities across the COW'ltry, including San Diego, 
San Francisco, Boulder, and Washington D.C. have been in the process of developing PACE 
programs, yet such programs have been stymied by the FHF A PACE Guidelines. The FHF A 
PACE Guidelines have resulted in numerous lawsuits and the filing of Federal legislation. 13 

As noted above, Vote Solar has 50,000 members nationwide. Vote Solar staff intend to 
use their editorial skills to tum the raw materials disclosed as a result of its FOIA request into 
one or more distinct works, such as fact sheets, email alerts, press releases, blog posts, and news 
articles. Vote Solar intends to distribute these mat~als on its w.ebsite, to media organizations, to · 

7 Su noses I through S; see also ht1p:/lwww.ases.or&Jindc:x-pbp?viev.elrticl~catidc 12:latest­
fcatures&id-172:SolarT oday&.optiOIP'COUl_ eomeot&.Itallict-23; 
http:/lvotesolar.o~Ol 0{02/sf.grcen-lights-pece-progtam/; 
http:llvotcsolu .org/2009/1 Olwhat-cpftont-cost/; 
http:// votcsolar .orsf20 1 0/0S/Oorida-20 1 0-pa<» is-the-bright -spot-in-a-sunlC8S-ecssiODI; 
http:Hvotesotar.orflpr:ea/Dy ....J*1C _ rcleud; 
b!lp:llvoteaolar.orglpresslpreu-releueslny-gets-fedc:ral-pac~fund$1. 
1 ~e. e.J ., http://www.tOlaramericacitics.CDCrJY.govh"eloureeslguidc _for _local_govemmentsi2/S/; 
http:J/www.d$ireusa.oiJfso!ar/sol~~policyguideflict=26; 
llttp://en.wilcipedia.orcfwilci!PACE_Fmancing; 
http://www .accu.orglseaor/state-poliey/toolkitlpacc. 
9 Suoote 2. 
10 &~ S U.S. C. § $S2(aX4XAXii); su also Eitel. Priwlcy Info. Ctr. v. DOD, 241 F.Supp. 2d S, 14 (D.D.C. 2003). 
11 

3ft, ' ·I· note S. . 
12 Su bttp://www.daireuA.orafsolar/solarpolicygujdd?id-:26. 
13 Su, ~.g. hup://ag.ea.aov/c:ms _ aaachmentslpress/pdfs/n l9S 1_ fiDal_pecc _complaint_ & _exhibits _(stamped).pdf; 
bttp:l/frwebptc.KUU.IPO.J Ovfcgi-bm/JCfdoc.cgi?dbcame-111_ COlli... billscldoQdc:f:hl766ib.IXtpcl1; 
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its membership via electronic mail, on relevant environmental and renewable energy-interest 
blogs. Courts have recognized that such activities qualify nonprofit organizations for FOIA 
requester status as "representatives of the news media."14 Because it "regularly publishes or 
disseminates information to the public," Vote Solar qualifies as a "representative of the news 
media."" 

As noted, your September 30,2010 email message estimated fees incurred associated 
with "searching, printing, copying and revie~ docwnents (both responsive and non­
responsive)". For the reasons outlined above, Vote Solar qualifies as a "representative of the 
news media". Thus, any fees associated with ''searching" for responsive docwnents and 
' 'reviewing" such documents should not be charged to my client in connection with this request. 
JfFHFA denies Vote Solar's requ~1 for a fee waiver in whole or in part, FHFA may only charge 
Vote Solar for costs associated with document duplication in excess of 100 pages, or an 
electronic equivalent of 1 00 pages. 

5. Vote SoJar•s FOIA Request is Not Withdrawn. 

[n your email to me dated October 14,2010 (attached hereto as Attachment 1), you stated 
that ifVote Solar did not agree to pay a fee of$10,000, you would consider the request 
withdrawn. No time limit was provided for Vote Solar's response to this demand, nor is there 
any such time limit required by the FOIA statute or FHFA's FOIA regulationS. Vote Solar does 
not agree to withdraw its request. Instead, Vote Solar requests that FHFA apply the waiver of 
fees required by 5 U.S.C. §552{a)(4)(A)(iii). 

• • • 
In summary, Vote Solar hereby requests a fee waiver pursuant to §552(a)(4)(A)(iii) . . ff 

the fee waiver is denied, Vote Solar requests a significant reduction in the fees estimated by 
FHFA. ~s mentioned i!l my email message to Jeanne Ratchford ·dated August 2, 2010, Vote 
Solar is willing to pay fees associated with FOIA Request Number 2010-97 up to a maximum of 
$2500.00. Vote Solar's request is not for commercial purposes, and Vote Solar meets FOIA's 
definition of a "representative of the news media", thus FHF A should not assess· any fees 
associated with "reviewing" and "searching" for documents responsive to this request. Should 
you require any further infonnation to make your determination regarding thls fee waiver 

s• & e, ~.g .• El«t Priwu:y Info. Cv . v. DOD, 241 F.Supp. 2d S, 14 (DD.C. 2003). (holding that nonprofit public 
inlercst organization that produces cledronie news1cttcrs, public: repor1S md malyscs aod distributes iuformation on 
the internet was a ~tative of the ocws media" for pwposc:s ofFOIA requester status aod fee uscssmmts). 
n Su Nac 'I S«::urity Arcltiw v. DOD, 880 F.2d 1381, 1387 (D.C. C1r. 1989). 

m~an_ ... ooc 



Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati 
P~OFUSIOlUL COli. PO ilAT ION 

Federal Housing Finance Agency 
November 4, 2010 
Page 11 

request, please do not hesitate to ask. Finally, FOIA Request 201 0-97 is not withdrawn. and 
FHF A has no basis for considering such request to be withdrawn. 

Please respond as soon as possible with your determination regarding Vote Solar's fee 
waiver request, and, if such waiver is denied, Vote Solar•s request for a reduction in fees based 
on its requestor categories. My mailing address is provided above. I can be reached via email at 
spaukcr@wsgr.com and my telephone nmnber is(b) (6) 

Thank you for your prompt consideration of this request. 

Cc: Adam Browning 
Rosalind Jackson 
The Vote Solar Initiative 

SI96877_4.00C 

Sheridan Pauker 
Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati 
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Pauker, Sheridan 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
SubJect: 

Lee, David A. [David.Lee@fhfa.gov) 
Thursday, October 14, 2010 8:09AM 
Pauker, Sheridan 
Ratchford, Jeanne; Adam Browning 
RE: Vote Solar Initiative FOIA Request (FHFA FOIA 2010-97) 

Ms. Pauker: 

We have reviewed your e~ail below. As I understand your request, you would like to know a) the estimated 
nmnber of responsive records; b) the estimated number of releasable (non-exempt) records (including records 
that contain some redacted material); and c) the estimated total cost of completing the request for each of the 4 
proposed narrowed requests. 

The four possible narrowed request.~ listed 'below are very broad and sweeping (requesting all correspondence 
or records relating to PACE to and from undefined and unnamed non-governmental third parties (including 
corporate entities, trade associations and agents thereof)). In order to provide you with the information 
requested for each of the 4 requests, FHF A would need to review each document in the 20 to 25 boxes so that l) 
we could identify the estimated number of responsive documents; 2) determine the estimated munber of 
documents which may be releasable (with or without redactions), and 3) estimate the cost for completing each 
request. Doing so would be akin to conducting a full blown search and review. As such, we cannot proceed 
without an advance payment from you. · 

lfyou would like FHFA to proceed with processing your request, whether the original request, one of the 
narrowed requests, or if you would like lis to provide you with the information you requested for each proposed 
narrowed request, we will require advance payment of at least$10,000 in accordance with FHFA's FOIA 
regulation (see 12 CFR § 1202.11). If Vote Solar does not agree to pay this fee, we will consider the request 
withdrawn. 

Until we hear from you, processing your request continues to be suspended. 

Sincerely, 

David A. Lee 
Chief FOIA Officer 
Chief Privacy Officer 

From: Pauker, Sheridan [mallto:spauker@wsgr.com) 
Sent: Monday, October M, 2010 11:27 PM 
To: Lee, DiMd A. 
Cc: Ratchford, Jeanne; Adam Browning 
Subject: RE: Votl! Solar Initiative FOIA Request (FHFA FOIA 201D-97) 

Mr. lee, 

Thank you for your response. 

My client would like more information regarding the estimated number of responsive (and releasable) 
documents, if it were to narrow the FOIA request. 
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The client suggests four possible narrowed requests: 

1) All correspondence or records relating to PACE (as defined In our request letter) provided by non­
governmental third parties {including corporate entities, trade associations and agents thereof) to current or 
former employees or associates of FHFA. 

2} All correspondence or records relating to PACE (as defined in our request letter) provided to non· 
governmental third parties (including corporate entities, trade associations and agents thereof) by current or 
forme~ employees or associates of FHFA. 

3} All correspondence or records relating to PACE (as defined in our request letter) provided by non­
governmental third parties (including corporate entities, trade associations and agents thereof) to Stephen 
Cross, Edward DeMarco, James lockhart, Patricia Mcaung, Alfred Pollard and Marianne Sullivan. 

4} All correspondence or records relating to PACE (as defined in our request letter) provided to non­
governmental third parties (including corporate entities, trade associations and agents thereof) by Stephen 
Cross, Edward DeMarco, James lockhart, Patricia McClung, Alfred Pollard and Marianne Sullivan. 

For each of the above 4 requests, could you please provide: 
a) the estimated number of responsive records. 
b) the estimated number of releasable (non-exempt) records (including records that contain some redacted 
material} 
c) the estimate total cost of completing the request. 

This information will help us to determine how to narrow our search and determine whether It is willing to pay 
additional fees. 
I would be happy to discuss this further by phone. 

Thank you, 

Sheridan J. Pauker, Esq. I Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati 
Enl''l,'Y and Clean Technology Group 
One Market Screet, Spear Tower, Suite 3300 I San Francisco, California 94105 
(b) (6) Emait spauker@wsgr.com 

From: Lee, David A. [mailto:Davld.l.ee@thfa.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, September 30, 2010 11:12 AM 
To: Pauker, Sheridan 
Cc: Ratchford, Jeanne 
SUbject: Vote Solar Initiative FOIA Request (FHFA FOIA 201o-97) 

Ms. Pauker: 

This is a follow up to our telephone conversation on Tuesday September 28,2010 regarding the subject 
FOIA request. 

In your email of August 3, .2010 to Jeanne Ratchford, you indicated that Vote Solar Initiative was 
wi1ling to pay fees up to $2,500 in coMection with the subject request. As I mentioned to you in our 
telephone conversation on September 28'\ to date the fees incurred associated with searching, printing. 
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copying, and reviewing documents (both responsive and non-responsive) located in response to your 
request have significantly exceeded $2,500 and are closer to $6,000. I also mentioned that based on 
preliminary indications the fees to fini11h responding to your request were likely to be 1 to 2 times 
higher. 

To date we have reviewed approximately 8 boxes of documents and have another 15 to 20 more boxes 
ofdocuments to review. Of those docwnents, approximately 20 to 30% are responsive (that does not 
mean that the documents are releasable, just that they fall within the parameters of the subject request). 
Based on a preliminary review and analysis, it appears that 90 to 95% of the responsive documents will 
likely be withheld from disclosure citing either Exemption b( 4) (commercial or financial information); 
b(S) {deliberative process privilege, attorney-work product privilege, and/or attorney-client privilege); or 
b(8) (matters contained in or related to exarnination1 operating. or condition reports prepared by, on 
behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for the regulation or supervision of financial 
institutions), or a combination thereof. 

Since we have exceeded the S2,500 in fees that Vote Solar has indicated a willingness to pay, processing 
your request has been suspended until you advise me on how you would like to proceed. If you would 
stiU·Jike FHFA to proceed with processing your request we will require advance payment in accordance 
with FHFA's FOIA regulation. See 12 CFR § 1202.1l(e)(l). Given the costs incurred to date, fees for 
processing this request are likely to be between $12,000 and Sl8,000.lfVote Solar does not agree to 
pay these fees, we wiJJ consider the request withdrawn. 

Finally, you may narrow the scope of your request in order that it may be processed with a reasonable 
amount of effort and expense. If you do narrow your request, we will estimate the fees to process it and 
will require advance payment. 

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (202) 414-3804. 

Sincerely, 

DIJvid A. k.e 
CbiefFOIA Officer 
Chief Privacy Officer 
Federal Housing Finance Agency 

-----------------------
Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this e-mail and 
any attaclunents may be confidential or privileged under applicable 
law, or otherwise may be protected fron;t disclosure to anyone other 
than the intended recipient(s). Any use, distribution, or copying of 
this e-mail, including any of its contents or attachments by any 
person other than the intended recipient, or for any purpose other 
than its intended use, is strictly prohibited. If you believe you have 
received this e-mail in error: permanently delete the e-mail and any 
attachments, and do not save, copy, disclose, or rely on any part of 
the information contained in this e-mail or its attachments. Please 
call202-414-8920 if you have questions. 

This email and any attachments thereto may contain private, 
confidential~ and privileged material. for the sole use of· the 
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intended recipient. Any review, copying, or distribution of this 
email (or any attachments thereto) by others is strictly prohibited. 
If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender 
immediately and permanently delete the original and any copies of 
this email and any attachments thereto. 

----------------·---
Confid01tiality Notice: The infonnation contained in this e-mail and 
any attachments may be confidential or privileged ~der applicable 
law. or otherwise may be p1otected from disclosure to anyone other 
than the intended recipient(s). Any usc, distribution, or copying of 
this e-mail, including any of its contents or attachments by any 
person other than the intended recipient, or for any purpose other 
than its intended 'use, is strictJy prohibited. If you believe you have 
received this e--mail in error: permanently delete the e-mail and any 
attachments, and do not save, copy, disclose, or rely on any part of 
the information contained in this e-mail or its attachments. Please 
call202-414-8920 if you have questions. 
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Attachment 2 

Letter from FHFA dated October 29,2010 

5196877- uxx: 



Sheridan J. Pauker 

Federal Housing Finance Agency 
1700 G Street. N.W., Washington, D.C. 20552.()()()3 

Telephone: (202) 414-3800 
Facsimile: (202) 414-3823 

www.fhfa.gov 

October 29, 2010 

Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati 
One Market Street. Spear Tower, Suite 3300 
San Francisco, California 94105 

Dear Ms. Pauker: 

By email dated October 14, 2010 you were informed that ifVote Solar did not agree to 
pay a fee of$10,000 for processing their FOIA request (FOIA 2010-97), FHFA would consider 
the request withdrawn. To date FHFA bas not heard from either you or Vote Solar. 
Consequently, we consider FOIA Request 2010-97 withdrawn. & such, FHFA will no longer 
process your request. 

If you would like to resubmit your request you may do so and we will treat it as a new 
request. Be advised that we will require advance payment of fees for searching and reviewing 
documents prior to processing your request 



rrom: 
Sent: 
To: 
Ce 
Subject: 

R.tchford, Ju nnt 
Sund~Y. l\uiU<t 29,201012:00 PM 
Paukt r, Sh~n 
1\dam Bfownine 
RE: FHFA FOIAlOl0-97 

Th•n~ 1'00 lot lh• nollfatlott. w~ .,. stlllsurdllnl/rtVil'Winc docu:r.~nt·. I don't npeC1 to compittf: the rtviewol ~I>C!IIlltft!l unl>l '"" one! of Sope..,-.ber. 

Je~ne R.llchford 
rDIAOif>Cer 
!!!l,o@lllla.ll~ 

from: -· Shend/Jn (NiiiD:~.Oltn) 
Sent: I rldily, .Aug1i51l7, 2010 1>:40 PM 
To: Ratdllcrd, lel!me 
Cc: Adam 8towning 
Subject: R£: FHFA FOIA2010.97 

Page 1 of2 

I w-•nJed to let yuu know that I will be out (If the offtee uotij Septemb~ :!t~ p• .. ,. cc my cftent Ada"' Btown<nc of the Vote Solar ll\ltioti'oe on ~ny corrospon~~u •n the intftinl. becou1el 
win not Mw P.mlil ~cess. 

fhanl<s very much, 

"h• n.J.m I l'.ou~cr. l:.lllj ! \\ ,,.,..., S<!rt>inll A'loXhl< h k lt.~ti 
l1" i1;\ :,hdC. ,,·aa I t tl• .~~'-l·••lhlt.tl 
(ln.. Monlu:t s.-,..,.,, "1 ... ';'l,.1 U\\.'rt. '-'wt..· Ht'IO i ~., r HUM' I..._..,, . c. 'o.lii!W"Pl& 9<4Ul1 

(b) (6) I _,1 M\"olrsl'"'"l!l' ""' 

froon: AaUtlrord, .leilnne ( !Nillo:Jeanw.Ailld1ford0fhta.gov) 
Sent: Wednesday, Al9Jst G-4, 2010 11: 12 AM 
To: Paul<.er, Sherldln 
5ubjoct: R£: FHfA F01A201G-9'/ 

Oeor Ms. Paul<~: 

Th;onk you lot yo .. prom(lt response. I do not need on additionollener rt&ordirc 1'00' .. rttment to poy fees up to $2~. 

Your roquen twts been oulflned to the complex t riCk •nd will not be completf:d by Aucust 5, 2010. lllthouch I om wor10nc"" your requut, thtre are sewral other requeots I om 
p<OUSS..,. ttwtt FHFA fKriwd ll(iot to \'OIIC requ~st . 

rho st~rch lot rKords resJ)(InSI .. to Yll'lt req!Jt11 •• unde<Woy. Your requost will be process~d as rxpecfCioutlv or pouibltt in oa:orcllnct willl th~ FOIA (~ U.S. C. Sectian S!>l)ond the 
fHFA's rOIArecutotlon (12 CFR Part 1201). 

Sin~rety, 

Jeonne Ratchlord 
FOIAOifrcer 
ro;.@fhr,,e 

From: Paul<cr, Sht'rid.ln {mah>:~""!'<.(X)m) 
Sent: T~. AuguR 03, 2010 5:37 PH 
To: Raa:hforll, leannt 
Cc: Adam &owning 
5tlbject: R£: FtiFA F01A2010.97 

Oeor Ms. ltatcllford. 

Thanl!yOu lor yout en,ail. My <lit~! is w1INna to PIV fff't up to S2500 In coMKtion w~h this reQuut.ls this email ccnflrmatlon •ulfO:•tnt. or do you n..,1aletttr., add1roon> 

Alsa,l wantrd loran""" mv un&!rst>ndtnt~ ttwtt lhe deodlint lor f HFA'<resyonse to tht fOIA teqortn" >t~l ttvs Thursdoy, Au(ust ~h. PltUP rt'nfil"' whethtr t~i• is I HFA's 
undtr1otamhne at wt'fl, 

Thank VIKI ••rv rouch. 

Shrriti.Jn J. l'o~uktr, E'lq. I Wilson Sollbini <~!rich & R""'ti 
h!(l~) ''"''·k,.,, l,•t·r~"-'Arl·n"'(" 
('n< :>larlwr ,.,..,.,st,.·orT•'""T,Sclitt·l'IOU.I S... Fr-·ili<.,. ,(:allfumu ~1111 

(b) (6) fm.ihn .. & ...... 5!!C.Wn 

,_ RKHotd, ~ (tnllla:lelllreAIIL111bdOflrla.goY] 
Sent: Tlledly, ~ 03, 2010 11:43 /lilt 
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To; Pa*er, Sheridan 
SUbject: fHfA FOIA2010-97 

De~r Ms. Paul<~r: 

Page 2 of2 

1.., wnt'"' to acMw you that I h..,. ~Mcun procasinc your Froedom olin formation ACt (fOIAj roq~>~St (attachod). l hi.., dttffmillrd lhu t~ foes to proceu your r~UHI will eKeed the 
$500.00 you have authoriud. Based on the u:ope of your r~uest. I estimate I~ Ieos to process your fOIA re11u•rt win ••ceed $2000.00. 

In ord4!r to reduce the fee to prOCftS the requeA. you noay _,_your r~uest. II you clo not Wish to narrow your request, you will Med to •Jree tn wrilin8 to prt ,_up to SlSOQ.OO. 
Please note that procusine your r~uest will be susp~- until you ronpond. 

Plea~ be advised that your FOIA r~uost has been assip>ed to the complu track. 

leanne R>Wiford 
FOIA Offlcor 
.12!!.@!!!1!.(_~ 

l'onftdcntiatiry Notocc: 1'114l onfO<mlltton c:onlllin.:d in this e-mail and 
any auacluliC'lltS l!llly be confidential or privilc)led oiiMr applicable! 
bw. llr om.rwi:~e lillY~ pro!eeted (rom disti05Urc to tnyon~ OCher 
than the intenckd rccipicnl(s). Arry usc, dK!rtbution. or copying of 
this e-mail, incJIIdiog any of its contents or ouac~nts by any 
pason oth..T than the intended recip;ent. or for any purpose other 
than its intended usc. is m ictly prolubilcd. lfyoo bdic-.-e you ~v.: 
~ivcd thi5 e-mail in cnor: perrNncntly delcle the e-mail and ~ny 
attachments, and do nor save, copy, disclose, or rely on arry pen of 
the infonnalion contAined on lhis e-mail 01 il$ otudlmeniS. Plc.ue 
call 202-414-3920 if you have questions. 

-----------
Confodcntiality Notic:c. The infom1111un contained in this e-mail and 
any attachments may he confidential or privilesed under applicable 
law, or otherwi.~ may be proll:lcto:d from disclcnure to anyone other 
than lhc ifttendcd rccipienl(s). Any usc. di$1ribution, or c:opymc of 
this e-mail. includone any of its contents or attachments by any 
person other than the intended recipient. or for any purpose olheT 
than ots ontendcd usc, is strictly prohibiled. If you b.:lieve you ha11\l 
rcc.:ivcd this e-mail in mor. pc:rmanently delete the e-mail ond lillY 
anacbrncnts, and du not save. copy. disci-., or rely on any pen of 
the information contained in lhis e-mail or its anachmeiiiS. Please 
call 202-414-8920 if you have que!11ion1. 
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from: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subje<t: 

O...r Ms Ratchford, 

Paukor, Sherici:Jft (spa.,..erttw.r.com) 
fridoy, IIUIJU$t U, ZOJO 6:40PM 
Ratchford. Je1..,. _ ... _ .. 
~E: H1FA FCIA2010.97 

Page 1 of2 

I war.te4to k!t you knowt~-<~t 1 will b~ wt of tl\t .,ff.,ce u"'' So~t•rn~>tr Stfl. P .. a se « . my ci<!nt Mom ll!ownin& of tbe Volt Solltlr.lt'lti~ on any cOHespondenr.e tn tho mtenm. becau$e I 
wtfl f\Ot ha\lt erma it MtiSJ. 

~hc~J P~ub:r.L"l. j \\il,.'tl.'ior.i.ilnt"'"lrkhk Jt,,.,.li 
•~·~5"an.ll lr.Ht t .. ttmr~~": «r.-••ttt 
t k-.-· \.brl1.'1 Su'-"'rt.Sf't .. r r"""f.Sullt. TinO I :oWn l-ritnd~"''• ('"'.Jii(nnu:a '11101 
lh) ( fl) ' · .'!:moil. )[Wk""'')!!!.I\Jm 

From: R.liChlord, )e;~MC (mailtll:.ltanne.RatchfordOftlta.goy) 
Sent:~. Atq.ISI 04,2010 Jl:l2»1 
Too ~. 9laldan 
Subject: Rf: A1fA fOIAZOJC>-97 

Oeor Ms. Pouktr: 

Thank you fot your ptompt r~pons~. I do not ne~ on oddltionalletter •et••di"' you1 acrHmtf\t to pay ffts.up to $2SOO. 

You< <equest has ~n auiglled to the comple• trock and will not be contpleted by -"""'t S. 2010 Althouch tom workq on your request. Iller• or~ ,.wralotht< requHts I om 
P'ocusine tl\lt fHfA rec.Wed priat to your rf!qUtst. 

The surch lOt <ecOtds responsiw to your request ls und«Way. Your request will bt ptocesstd as "xptditiously as po"ible in .:CcOtdance with the FOIA (S U.S.C. Section 552) ond the 

fHfA's fOIAreeuJation (11 CFII Part J202). 

Sincerely, 

Juftnt R•tc!lfotd 
FOIA Off.cer 

!~t.W' 

From: !>Mer, Shf!rid¥1 {rnailtll:~.c;om) 
Sent: Tuesday, Au\lU5t 03, 2010 5:31PM 
To: R.lltllfarcl, Jeame 
Cc: Adam 8rownilg 
Sulljed: R£: FHfA fOIA2011>-97 

Also. '""'"ted to"""""" my undOtnandt"'llhot the doodline for FHFA's re-me tot he FOtA request ts strr thos Thursctav. AUJull Sth "eose corfirmwhether lh<' 11 FHfA·s 
undtrsu.noct;na ~1 wr I. 

Th1nk..you \lefV rnud:, 

Shrri<b11 J l'oukrr. F1q. ! \\ "II!IOn l'<_,.,;ni (;<X--.Jrich 6:: R<>satl 
l•ftf'f\t'\' ;104J t l:f·AA l.o.o h""'tf'~"· \o;'•'IIJ' 
''-~ ).brkt·t htn,.,,. s,.,,., 'l'f"W('t:, ~tt· \1P4ll ~~~ l~niJU.~c.·n , C:.dUomi.t 'Uitl"i 

(b) (6) '"•iLmruk<-wt·""" 

Froon: ~ .ltiiMe [lllai!ID~.goy] 
Sent! Tue5dily, August 03, 2010 JJ:43 »> 
To: t>Uer, Sheridan 
S~:fHFAFO~lO~ 

I om writ in& to advise you that I hove betun procusi"' 'jOUr FrH<Iom or Information Ad (FOIA) <lqUtst (et1adled). I heve detttmin~ that the fees to process your request wlll-d th~ 
Ssoo.oo you t..w 1Uthotlte4. lased on the seope of 'IOU' reqwst, I estimate the~ to ptoceu your FOIA .-.quest wil txcHd $2000.00. 

'" Otdet to redute the fees to ptocess tl\l roquut, you may MrtOW your request. "you do not wish to lllrr-your request. 'jOU w;Ji """to ..... in writins to pay fees ue to $2SOO.OO. 
Please note that proctssi"' 'j'OUr request will be suspend.cl until 'jOU respond. · 

PIM.e be odvistd thot your fOtA reqvest hos bHn usip~ to tile tOtnPit• track. 

Sinc.~r rty, 

Je• nne Rott.l\lord 
FOIAOfficer 
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·------------
Confidcnliality Noaice: 'lllc information cowiood in this e-mail and 
any att1<.:bments may be confidential Of priviqed under applicable 
law. or olherwitc may be prot~ from disclOSUI'e 10 anyone other 
than the int~ r;x:ipienl(s). Any liSe, distnbucion. or copying of 
this e-mail, includln,s any of it. content< Of' ata.chmthll by any 
Jll.'f5on othc< than the intended n:cipicnt, or for any purpose other 
th:!IIIL~ int~'l1dcd use, is Strictly prohibited. If you believe you have 
n:a:ivcd tbt.~ t.:-nuil in crrOt' permanently dotlelc the e-mail and any 
anachmcnts. and do no1 save. copy. disc!03C, Of n:ly on any part of 
the: inform11ion contain&:d in this '-"mail or its ata.chments. Please 
call 20l-414-11920 if you have questioM. 

-----~--------------

Confidentiality Notice: The 1nt'ormarion contaiood in this e-mail and 
111y attachments m:l)' beconfidefttial ot privileged under applicable 
law, or ochcrwisc may be protected from disclosure to MYotiC other 
than the: intended rcdpiml(s). /\If'/ usc, distribution. or copyinJ: of 
this e>tnail, inclllding.any of il!l content~ or ahachme~ by any 
person other th0111 tlo: inlendcd recipient, or fur any purpose other 
thon its Intended U5C, is strictly prohibited. If you believe you have 
received this e-mail in error. pcnnoncntly delete lhc e-mail and any 
ottacbi'IICI'Ih, and do not save, copy. disclose, or rely on any part of 
the information contairted in this e-mail or iiJ allachmcnts. Please 
call :!02-414-8920 if y011 have q"'"'Slions. 

Page 2 of2 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Dear Ms. PtukH: 

Ratchford. J .. nne 
F<W.V. A~~t~ust 06,2010 6:46 PM 
Pauker,SNrl~n 

Adam &r-nirc 
RE: FHFA rOIA2010-91 

t ftfH'!1~te that· woe w'.CI c.omplett the rtvlew of docvmtnt' and feJease JOV records d-P.t("'m\tntl"d ~.., no1 be e~e.mp1 (ron- dbdosut~ by SeJit~b~tr 30, 2010. 

J~annr fi':tt(hfo•d 
FOIA Offoc.t 

f<M'!@!.h.!u!!v 

From: Peul<a', Sllcrtlan [IIIIIIIIIY~.ccm) 
Sent: We<lnesclay, August ()q, 2010 6:12PM 
To: Raldtftlnl, .ltmne 
Cc: Adam 8rowninQ 
Subject: R£: FHFA FOIA2010-97 

Our t.ts. IUt(~'tvd. 

Page I of2 

W• •PPI•< .. te yOOf •ffort> to p<<><en the requeit a. np~liouslv" possltm. Could 'IOIIPiean pr011ide •n •shmate of the d•te by whiCh ~-ou expect to hove com~r.ted your <HPOn~ to 
tlw reqUftst (per S U.S.C. ~ 5~J(a)C7)(B)lii}l? If thoslnfor'Ntion i> av•ll•h'e on • ttl-phone h"" or ir.t!rnttsHvke , coold you please pn>•r.de the inform> liOn on whrt '" fmd it> 

St.,ridanj f'•uk~r. I"""'·I W•l'-lll~'"'ini (;.,.,.)rich(<: Ras.~tt 
II•IJC''fottt.tt ·ll .,a h·· u.-4~~·-if ._. l.l' 
tlm .. ~-bd,,t ~"' ... •~f'.,l""'"tf'•~.,f \\(10; 'Can rof'kl""u. t~biURit ~ ... ltl' 

(b) ( 6) E1Mil. •flOI!.l ,..,,,.!!tLW!l 

Fro•: Ralchlord, Jeenne [fnlliltl):..loennc!.AatchfordOfllta.gov) 
Sent: Wednesdly, August 04, 2010 11:12 AM 
T 0: Plklller, SlleriCiar1 
Subject: RE: FHFA FOIA201().97 

Deor Ms. P•uker: 

n..nk you for your prompt t~e. I do 1101 n«d an additlonolletter rtprdinc your acrHment to .,.V fMSIIP to $2500. 

Your request has been usi(ned to the c0111pl .. tnock and wil not be compltttd by Aucust S, 2010. Allhoulh lam~ on your request. thtrt are seveql O(her reque•tJ I am 
proceosin1 thot FIIFA rt~cd prior to your reque.t. 

The s.,.rch for rKOtds rt~p<><>~iw to your request it unct.rway. Your requost will be proussed u upe<litioustv as pos>ible"' accordance with the FOIA (S U.S. C. Section 552) ancl ~ 
fHfA's FOIA r~ (12 CfR Pa rt 1102). 

Jnnne "'-tchford 
fOIAOifcer 
!oro !!fllb COY 

From:~. Sheridan [mallto;5pauloei:Owsgr.rom) 
Seftt fuesdiV, August 03. 2010 5:37 PM 
To: llalchfgrd, .lt..,. 
ce: AdMI 111-*'!1 
Subjett: Rf: fttfA FOIA201C>-97 

De•r Ms R~tchfe>rd, 

Th•n~ you fervour email My client is willnc to ~v fre; up to SlSOOin connoction with thl< r"'lu~. 1'1 this ""'oil cot~!'irm•tlon sulrocient, or do you ~eed •lett~• on addotoon1 

Also,l wanted to conf,~m my urwlrnl.tndlnt t n.ttlw dudlinefa< fHfA's response to!M fOIA requ~st is sllll tllis Thu,.~v. Auaust Sth. Pl""seconfrrm w!lothtt this it FHIA's 
undtt~ 'l)n~"'t as w.a . 

. , hank you •~rv rlluc;!l, 

ShcriUirtj. l'.aui.:ct. bq. f \\'ibon S<'lnsini Goo.Jrich & Rns:ui 
) •~ '~" ·~l C ~' U ! lr;--\a,.N!..lQ;) J "'•tfl 
Cl.'lll: fttllti..:-.'1. :"Cn. ..... s.'IC"• .• ,...,..,,.1', c;uttt• 11o(1 : ~~~~ Frand""'"' . ce~a • ...-ma ~tO'\ 

(b) (6) t .... a:~'l'~ 

file://O:\OITIFOIA_26IO\OO_FOIA_FYJO_REQUESTS\Ol_FOIA_FY10_0PEN_REQUES ... 212/2011 



,._,, Ratchbd, ~nne [ma111D:Jnme.~.gov] 
Sent: T~, AuguSt 03, 2010 l1 :13 N1 
To: Pau&cr, Sher1dln 
Sllbject: FIIFA F0!-'2010·97 

Oear Ms. Pauket: 

Page 2 of2 

lam -it inc to o<Msc 'I""- 1 han ~~etun proussinc yo<Jr Freedom ollnfo<m,.ion Act (FOIA) request (attodled). I !lave detetmintcl that t~ Ieos to procn• your request will euft.cllhe 
SSOO.OO you hive authoriltd. Based 0:1 t~ scope of your request, I Hllmatothe reesto process your FOIA re-st will tJCeecl $2000.00. 

In O<dtr to reduct theltes to process Itt• re-st, 'fO'J may Nlrrow your r~. If 'fO'J do not wish to"""""' your request, you willllftd to acree in writinc to pay lots !'J!.!!U2.SOO.OQ. 
Plene notJ that proctssmg your requnt wil be suspended untft you responcl. 

Please be odvioed !hot yo<n roiA reqwst has-..... ;,ned lo the compl .. track. 

Slncettly, 

JeiOIIne Ratchford 
fOIA OlriCtr 

IS!!~~ 

Confidentiality NO!i~Je: The information conlaincd in this e-mail and 
any anachmtnts mAY be conr tdcntiol or privileccd under afllllicable 
law. or otherwise mny bo: protcctccJ from disclosure to anyone other 
than thc intended rccipent(s). Arry U$C, distribution, or copying of 
tlus ~1. including any of its conteniS or attachments by any 
person 01her than the intended recipient, or for any purpose other 
than il' intendcxl u~ is strictly prohibited. If you believe you have 
n:ccived this c-mail tn crtor: permanently delete the c-11\311 and any 
attachments, and do not save. copy, disclose, or rely on any pan of 
the miOrmauon contained in this c-mnil or iL\ llllehmcnts. Please 
call202-414-1920 if you ha~c queslions 

Conr ldcntiahty Notice: The information contained in this e-mail and 
any anachmcnts may be confidential Of priviJeaed under applicable: 
law, or lllhctwosc: may be: prul«<cd from di-'tlosurc to anyone Olhc:t 
than the imen<k.'<l recipicnt(s). Any use. distribution. or cnpyift1: or 
this e-mail, including any of its CMtents or anac:hrno=nts by any 
person Cllher 1ha11 the intcndo:d recipirnl. or for any purpose: other 
than its mtcndcd u.~. is suittly prohibited. If you believe: you have 
rcceivm thi~ o-mnil in aror pem~ncr1tty delc:lc: the e-mail and any 
attaehmcnts. and do nn1 save, copy. disclo:sc. or rely oo any pan of 
the infntmalion contained in this e-mail or its anachmcnts. Please 
call 202-414-8920 if you have questioM. 

file://O.:\OIT\FOIA~2010\00_FOIA_FY10_REQUESTS\01_FOIA_FY10_0PEN_REQUES ... 21212011 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 
Attachme nts: 

Dear Ms. Pauker: 

Ratchford, Jeanne 

Tuesday, August 03, 2010 2:43 PM 
spauker@wsgr.com 
FHFA FOIA2010-97 

FOIA2010-97 _initial request (l).pdf 

Page 1 of 1 

1 am writing to advise you that I have begun processing your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request 
(attached). I have determined that the fees to process your request will exceed the $500.00 you have 
authorized. Based on the scope of your request, I estimate the fees to process your FOIA request will exceed 
$2000.00. 

In order to reduce the fees to process the request, you may narrow your request. If you do not wish to narrow 
your request, you will need to agree in writing to pay fees up to $2500.00. Please note that processing your 
request will be suspended until you respond. 

Please be advised that your FOIA request has been assigned to the complex track. 

Sincerely, 

Jeanne Ratchford 
FOIA Officer 
foia@fhfa.gov 

file://O:\OIT\FOIA_2010\00_FOIA_FY10_REQUESTS\Ol_FOIA_FY10_0PEN_REQUES ... 2/2/2011 



(b) (6) 

From: Hall, Kimberly 
Sent: 
To: 

Thursday, July 08, 2010 7:56 AM 
Pauker, Sheridan 

Cc: Ratchford, Jeanne 
Subject: RE: FHFA FOIA Request 

Dear Mr. Pauker: 

This e-mail confirms receipt of your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request Your request is being reviewed and you 
will be contacted once it is determined if additional information or clarification is needed. 

Your request was received in the FOIA office on July 8, 2010, and assigned the Federal Housing Finance Agency (FHFA) 
FOIA request number 2010-97. Please refer to this tracking number in any correspondence concerning your request. 

Your FOIA request is releasable to the public under subsequent FOIA requests. In responding to these requests, FHFA 
does not release personal privacy information, such as home address and home phone number, all of which is protected 
from disclosure under Exemption 6. 

If you have questions concerning your request, you may contact Jeanne Ratchford at 202-414-6425 or by email at 
foia@fhfa.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Kimberly Hall 
Information Management Assistant 

From: Pauker, Sheridan [mailto:spauker@wsgr.com] 
sent: Wednesday, July 07, 2010 10:33 PM 
To: !FOIA Office 
Cc: abrowning@votesolar.org 
SUbject: FHFA FOIA Request 

Dear FOIA Officer, 

Please find the attached FOIA Request submitted at the request of the Vote Solar Initiative. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Thank you very much for your prompt attention to this request. 

Sheridan]. Paukcr, Esq. I Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati 
I O\' '~'' •mtl Ck;m ·1 1:chrtph~r Gnmp 
One l'vtarkct Strtct, Spear Tnw~·r, Suitt· .3300 I San h:ancist:n , California 94105 
(b) (6) I Email: sraukcr(ll)y.tsgr.com 

This email a nd any attachments thereto may contain pr i vate , conf i dential, and privileged 
mater ial for the sole use of t he intended r ecipient . ~Y r e view, copying, o r 

1 



distribution of this email (or. any iltlachmenls thereto) by others is slrict:y 
prohibited. If you are not Lhe intended recipient, please contact th~ sender immediately 
c:llld p?rmdnentJ y delP.te the ori qi nal and any copies of th t s email .:tnd any attachments 
thC'reto. 

2 



,v~ D Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati 
W'(J'' I'RC\ FI:SSIONt\1. C"OR. P ORATION 

Mr. Mark Laponsky 
ChiefFOIA Officer 
Federal Housing Finance Agency 
1700 G Street. N.W. 
Washington, DC 20552 

July 7, 2010 

Rc: Freedom of Information Act Request 

Dear Mr. Laponsky: 

\'It~.: l\larb·r l'bl..:1 
:;l>t'llr TII\Wf. Sum: "\3Ctl 

::icln Frano<cu, I:.\ 9410>1126 

" aN lJS.9-f7.3JOO 
I'' -1 1;\.9-J7.:!()')') 

This letter constitutes a request under the Freedom oflnformation Act, 5 U.S.C. §55~ 
("FOIA"). I am submitting this letter at the request of my client, the Vote Solar Initiative, a non­
profit organization that U$CS public policy and educational initiatives to fight climate change by 
bringing solar energy into the mainstream. The Vote Solar Initiative is a fisca1ly-sponsorcd 
project of the Tides Center, a 501(cX3) non-profit organization. This request is being made for 
the public interc.'lt purpose of increasing the public knowledge of government operations and 
activities, and records are not being requested for commercial usc. 

By this request. the Vote Solar Initiative seeks copies of records pertaining to programs 
through which local governments finance renewable energy or energy efficiency imp~ovemcnts 
on private property an.d levy assessments on the property benefited thereby, in most instances 
known as ''Property Assessed Clean Energy'' or "Energy Loan Tax As~cssment Programs" 
(collectively referred to herein as "PACE") provided to or produced by the Federal Housing 
Finance Agency ("FHFA "). 

The term "record'' refers to agency records as defined in 5 U.S.C. §552(t)(2) and 
maintained in any fonnat , including, but not limited to: memoranda, correspondence, analyses, 
evaluations, policies., reports, notes of meetings, and other written and printed records or records 
in any other format, including records kept in electronic fomiat. 

This request includes the following records: 

1. All correspondence or other records relating to PACE provided to General 
Counsel Alfred Pollard and to Acting Director Edward J. DeMarco from sources external 
to FIIFA . 

. \\!\11~ I'IUIAI.HI Sol \1'0.1: \\" \.'1111-:<, 1\ »'.IH .. 



Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosari 

federal Housing Finance Agency 
July 7, 2010 
Page 2 

2. All correspondence or other records relating to PACE produced by or 
provided to current or fonncr employees or associates ofFHFA, the Federal National 
Mortgage Association (Funnie Mae), the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 
(Freddie Mac), or the Federal Home Loan Banks in the possession ofFHFA, including, 
but not limited to the following individuals: James Lockhart, Edward DeMarco, Stephen 
Cross, Marianne Sullivan, Alfred Pollard and Patricia McClung. 

This request is limited to records produced or received between January 1, 2008 and the 
present date. Please duplicate and furnish the records without inspection by the Vote Solar 
Initiative. 

The Vote Solar Initiative is willing to pay fees associated with the processing of this 
request and duplication of records up to a maximum of $500.00. If you estimate that the fees will 
exceed this amount, please inform me first. 

If this request is denied in whole or in part, please justify the withholding of all records 
by reference to specific exemptions under FOIA and release all segregable portions of otherwise 
exempt material. My matling address is provided above. I can be reached via email at 
spaukcr(c~wsgr.cotl1 and my telephone number is ((b) (6) 

Thank you very much for your prompt consideration of this request. 

~-IlL 
Sheridan Paukcr 
Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati 

Cc: Adam Browning 
The Vote Solltr lnitiutive 

) 1 o a 2 ) ~ s n o l" 



(b) (6) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

JODY SHENN, BLOOMBERG/ NEWSROOM: <jshenn@bloomberg.net> 
Tuesday, February 01, 2011 3:38 PM 
Lee, David A. 
RE: Re:FW: Re:FHFA FOIA Requests - 2010-28 and 2010-29 
alt_body.html 

Understood. I'm patient and appreciate the work you're doing. 

Sent From Bloomberg Mobile MSG 

---- Original Message ---
From: David A. Lee <David.lee@fhfa.gov> 
At: 2/1/2011 15:36 

Mr. Shenn 

Even taking into account how you broke down the two FOIA requests into separate parts, because of the volume of 
documents (both the emails and documents attached thereto) it will take considerable time to review each email and 
attached document to determine whether 1) it is in fact responsive to your requests; and 2) if responsive whether the 
entire document or portions thereof can be released or not. 

Given that this is complex request and the voluminous amount of documents, it will take a considerable amount of time 
to review all ofthe documents. We are in the process of reviewing documents now and while I cannot give you an 
estimated date of completion, as we come across documents that can be released, either in whole or in part, we will 
make partial disclosures and not wait until we have reviewed all the documents. 

If you have any questions, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 

David A. lee 

Chief FOIA Officer 
Chief Privacy Officer 

From: JODY SHENN, BLOOMBERG/ NEWSROOM: [mailto:jshenn@bloomberg.net] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 04, 20111:47 PM 
To: !FOIA Office 
Subject: Re:FW: Re:FHFA FOIA Requests- 201Q-28 and 2010-29 

Thank you for the follow up. My request after hearing of the volume last month was that the two FOIA request each be 

broken down into separate parts, as list ed in the email below, with yoUI response on each piece hopefully coming to me 

after each review was completed. Is that possible? 



Subject: Re:FHFA FOIA Requests - 2010-28 and 2010-29 

Please confirm that this has been received and is being worked on. 

Thanks so much, 
Jody 

From: 

JODY SHENN, BLOOMBERG/ NEWSROOM: 

To: 

<Jeanne.Ratchford@fhfa.gov> 

Subject: 

Re:FHFA FOIA Requests - 201()-28 and 2010-29 

Date: 

12/09/2010 8:00:10 

Can you please handle the request by processing discrete pieces of it in the following order: 

For FOIA2010-28: 

1) All emails or other written communications sent or received by Ed DeMarco or Jim Lockhart relating to demands that 
Washington Mutual repurchase single-family mortgages because of breaches of representation and warranties, or other 

. loan deficiencies. For the' time period of June 30 2008, to present. 

2) All emails or other written communications sent or received by Ed DeMarco relating to demands that seller/servicers 
or other counterparties repurchase single-family mortgages because of breaches of representations and warranties, or 
other loan deficiencies. For the time period of Jan. 1 2010, to present. 

3} All emails or other written communications 5ent or received by Ed DeMarco or Jim Lockhart relating to demands that 
seller/servicers or other coun·terparties repurchase single-family mortgages because of breaches of representations and 
warranties, or other loan deficiencies. For the time period of Jan. l 2009, to Jan. 1, 2010. 

3) All emails or other written communications sent or received by Ed DeMarco or Jim Lockhart relating to demands that 
seller/servicers or other counterparties repurchase single-family mortgages because of breaches of representations and 
warranties, or other loan deficiencies. For the time period of Jan. 1 2008, to Jan. 1, 2009. 

For FOIA2010-29 

4} All emails or other written communications and documents sent or received by Ed DeMarco or Jim lockhart regarding 
the policies or actions of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac relating to the companies' so-called alliances, or negotiated 

contractual arrangements giving preferential guarantee-fee pricing or other perks in return for a specific share of a 

seller/servicer's business: Time period of Nov. 30, 2008 to the present. 

3 



From: 

#Foia<#FOIA@fhfa.gov> 

To: 

JODY SHENN, BLOOMBERG/ NEWSROOM: 

Subject: 

FW: Re :FHf=A FOIA Requests - 2010-28 and 2010-29 

Date: 

1/ 04/ 201110:33:20 

Mr. Shenn 

I wanted to follow up on the email below. Be advised that we have located over 750 emails responsive to your request. 
Be also advised that the vast majority of these emails have one or more documents attached thereto. Given the 
voluminous nature of documents, it w ill take a considerable amount of time to review these documents and make a 
determination whether to release or withhold the documents. At this time, I cannot give you an estimated date of 
completion. If you would like to further narrow your search please advise. Otherwise we will proceed with reviewing 
these documents as expeditiously as possible, taking into consideration the volume of documents, and other FOIA's that 
have been received. 

Sincerely, 

David A. Lee 
Chief FOIA Officer 

From: Ratchford, Jeanne 
Sent: Tuesday, January 04, 20119:47 AM 
To: JODY SHENN, BLOOMBERG/ NEWSROOM: 
Subject: RE: Re:FHFA FOIA Requests- 2010-28 and 2010-29· 

Dear Mr. Shenn: 

Good morning. Your email was received and the search for documents is completed. We are currently reviewing the 
documents and will respond to you as soon as possible. 

Sincerely, 

Jeanne Ratchford 
FOIA Officer 
foia@fhfa.gov<mailto:foia@fhfa.gov> 

From: JODY SHENN, BLOOMBERG/ NEWSROOM: [mailto:jshenn@bloomberg.net) 
Sent: Tuesday, January 04, 2011 8:42 AM 
To: Ratchford, Jeanne 

2 



Please let me know if breaking down this way poses any challegnes. 

Thank you, 
Jody 

From: 

Jeanne Ratchford<Jeanne.Ratchford@fhfa.gov> 

To: 

JODY SHENN, BLOOMBERG/ NEWSROOM: 

Subject: 

FHFA FOIA Requests- 201Q-28 and 201D-29 

Date: 

12/08/2010 9:55:00 

Dear Mr. Shenn: 

On October 7, 2010, you agreed to narrow your two Freedom of Information Act requests as follows: 

FOIA201D-28- You requested for the time period January 1, 2008 to the present: 

All emails or other written communications sent or received by Ed DeMarco or Jim Lockhart relating to demands that 
seller/servicer.s or other counterparties repurchase single-family mortgages because of breaches of representations 
and warranties, or other loan deficiencies. 

All em ails or other written communications sent or received by Ed DeMarco or Jim Lockhart relating to demands that 
Washington Mutual repurchase single-family mortgages because of breaches of representation and warranties, or other 
loan deficiencies. 

FOIA2010-29- You requested for the time period January 1, 2008 to the present: 

All emails or other written communications and documents sent or received by Ed DeMarco or Jim Lockhart regarding 
the policies or actions of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac relating to the companies' so-called alliances, or negotiated 
contractual arrangements giving preferential guarantee-fee pricing or other perks in return for a specific share of a 
seller/servicer's business. 

I am writing to advise you that the search for records that may be responsive is completed. The search terms we used 
produced a very large volume of documents {I estimate 25 to 30 boxes based on what we have printed so far) and we 

suspect many of the documeAts are not responsive to your request. 



Please know that our goal is to complete your request as quickly as possible and appreciate your patience. It would be 
very helpful and allow us to complete your request sooner if you could further narrow your request or give us additional 
information about what exactly you are looking for so we can better locate any responsive and releasable documents. 
If you are not able to narrow your request, I estimate it will take several months to print and review all possibly 
responsive documents. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely; 

Jeanne Ratchford 
FOIA Officer 

Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this e-mail and any attachments may be confidential or privileged 
under applicable law, or otherwise may. be protected from disclosure to anyone other than the intended recipient(s). 
Any use, distribution, or copying of this e-mail, including any of its contents or attachments by any person other than the 
intended recipient, or for any purpose other than its intended use, is strictly prohibited. If you believe you have received 
this e-mail in error: permanently delete the e-mail and any attachments, and do. not save, copy, disclose, or rely on any 
part of the information contained in this e-mail or its attachments. Please call 202-414-8920 if you have questions. 

s 



Re FW FHFA FOIA2010-28 and 2010- 29_narrowed request.txt 
From: JOOY SHENN, BLOOMBERG/ NEWSROOM: [jshenn@bloomberg.net) 
sent: Thursday, October 07, 2010 4:17PM 
To: Ratchford, Jeanne 
Subject: Re: FW: FHFA FOIA2010-28 and 2010-29 
Attachments: alt_body.html; FOIA2010-28_Intitial request1.doc; FOIA2010-29_intial 

request.doc 

I'm sorry, thought I had confirmed with last email. Please take this as 
confirmation. 

sent From Bloomberg Mobile MSG 

original Message ----
From: Jeanne Ratchford <Jeanne.Ratchford@fhfa .. gov> 
At: 10/7/2010 15:56 

Dear Mr. shenn: 

I have not received confirmation from you that my summaries of your modified 
requests are accurate. Please confirm so that I may proceed in processing 
your requests. 

Sincerely, 

Jeanne Ratchfo rd 
FOIA officer 
foia@fhfa.gov 
From: Ratchford, Jeanne 
sent: Wednesday, September 29, 2010 3:50 PM 
To: jshenn@bloomberg.net 
Subject: FHFA FOIA2010-28 and 2010-29 

Dear Mr. Shenn : 

Thank you for agreeing to narrow the enclosed Freedom of Information Act 
requests. Per our conversation, please confirm that you have modified the 
requests as follows: 

FOIA2010-28 - You are requesting for the time period January 1, 2008 to the 
present: 

All emails or other written corm~unications sent or received by Ed DeMarco or 
Jim Lockhart relating to demands that seller/servicers or other 
counterparties repurchase single-family mortgages _ b~cau~e of breaches of 
representat1ons and warrant1es, or other loan def1c1enc1es. 

All emails or other written communications relating to demands that washington 
Mutual repurchase single-family mortgages because of breaches of 
representation and warranties, or other loan deficiencies. 

FOIA2010-29 - You are requesting for the time period January 1, 2008 to the 
present : 

All emails or other written communications and documents sent or received by 
Ed DeMarco or Jim Lockhart regarding the policies or actions of Fannie Mae and 
Freddie Mac relating to the companies' so-called alliances, or negotiated 
contractual arrangements giving preferential guarantee-fee pricing or other 
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Re FW FHFA FOIA2010-28 and 2010-29_narrowed request.txt 
perks in return for a specific share of a seller/servicer's business . 

Please confirm by email that I have correctly stated your narrowed requests . 
Thank you. 

sincerely, 

Jeanne Ratchford 
FOIA officer 
foia@fhfa.gov 

confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this e-mail and any 
attachments may be confidential or privileged under applicable law, or 
otherwise may be protected from disclosure to anyone other than the intended 
recipient(s). Any use, distribution, or copying of this e-mail, including any 
of its contents or attachments by any person other than the intended 
recipient, or for any purpose other than its intended use, is strictly 
prohibited. If you believe you have received this e-mail 1n error: permanently 
delete the e-mail and any attachments, and do not save, copy, disclose, or 
rely on any part of the information contained in this e-mai l or its 
attachments. Please call 202-414-8920 if you have questions. 
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From: Hall, Kimberly 
Sent: Wednesday. January 06, 2010 9:16AM 
To: jshenn@bloomberg.net 
Ct: Ratchford, Jeanne. 
Subject: l"OIA201 0-28 
Dear Ms. Shenn: · 

Page 1 of 1 

This e-mail confirms receipt of your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request. Your request is being reviewed 
and you will be contacted once it is determined if additional information or clarification is needed. 

Your re<iuest was received in the FOIA office on January 5, 2010 and assigned the Federal Housing Finance 
Agency (FHFA) FOIA request number2010-28. Please refer to this tracking number in any correspondence 
concerning your request. 

Your FOIA request ~s releasable to the public under subsequent FOIA requests. In responding to these requests, 
FHFA does not release personal privacy information, such as home address and home phone number, all of 
which is protected from disclosure under Exemption 6. 

If you have questions concerning your request, you may contact Jeanne Ratchford at 202-414-6425 or by email at 
foia.fhfa.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Kimberly Hall 
Information Management Assistant 

file://O:\Ol1\FOIA_2010\00_FOJA_FYIO_REQUESTS\Ol_FOIA_FY10_0PEN_REQUES ... 2/2/2011 



From: Hall, Kimberly 
Sent: Wednesday, January 06, 2010 9:56AM 
To: jshenn@bloomberg.net 
Cc: Ratchford, Jeanne 
Subject: FOIJ\2010-29 
Dear Mr. Shenn: 

Page I of 1 

This e-mail confirms receipt of your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request. Your request is being reviewed 
and you will be contacted once it is determined if additional information or clarification is needed. 

Your request was received in the FOIA office on January 5, 2010 and assigned the Federal Housing Finance 
Agency (FHFA) FOIA request number 2010-29. Please refer to this tracking number in any correspondence 
concerning your request 

Your FOIA request is releasable to the public under subsequent FOIA requests. In rEtsponding to these requests, 
FHFA does not release personal privacy information, such as home address and home phone number, all of 
which is protected from disclosure under Exemption 6. 

If you have questions concerning your request. you may contact Jeanne Ratchford at 202-414-6425 or by email at 
foia.fhfa.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Kimberly Hall 
Information Management Assistant 

file://O:\OJT\FOIA_20·tO\OO_FOIA_FYIO_REQUESTS\01_FOIA_FYIO_OPEN_REQUES ... 21212011 



Janice Kaye 
Federal Housing Finance Agency 
fOJA Officer 
1777 F Street, N. W. 
Washington, D.C. 20006 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Fot A ;<.ot o-~Y~ 

Jan. 5, 2010 

Pursuant to the Freedom oflnfonnation Act, 5 U.S.C. Section 552 e/ seq ("FOIA"), I 
request copies of(or access to) 1) any internal Federal Housing finance Agency memos, 
e-muils or other written communications and documents created since January 1. 2008 
and regarding the policies or actions of Fannie Mac and Freddie Mac relating to demands 
that scller/servicers or other counterparties repurchase single-family mortgages because 
of breaches of representations and warranties, or other loan deficiencies and 2) any 
communications from FHF A 'officials to Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac officials regarding 
the same topic and 3) any communications to or from FHFA on the same to or from other 
governmental or private companies or organizations; and 4) similar Office of federal 
Housing Enterprise Oversight documents retained by FHF A; (hereinafter the "Records".) 

I am a reporter for Bloomberg News, an accredited and recognized newsgathering 
organization. 1 request the Records to inform the public about matters of public concern. 

FOIA rcguires that your agency respond to this reguest within 20 business days. This 
request is segregable, and your agency may not withhold entire records because of one 
section that you believe is exempt from disclosure. Under federal law, if you choose to 
withhold any such parts of the records from disclosure. you must specify in a written 
response the factual and legal basis for withholding any part of the Records. 

In responding to FOIA requests, the agency must operate with a presumption in favor of 
disclosure. As stated in a January 21,2009 Presidential Memorandum: "All agencies 
should adopt a presumption in favor of disclosure, in order to renew their commitment to 
the principles embodied in FOIA. and to usher in a new era of open Government." 

I agree to pay reasonable fees for the Records, including actual costs up to $250. If you 
estimate that actual costs will exceed this amount, please contact me so that I may make 
the appropriate arrangements for payment. Please contact me ifl may assist in your 
office's response to this request. 

Jody Shenn 
Bloomberg News 
(b)(6) 

jshenn@bloombcrg.nct 

cc: Karen Toulon, Bureau Chief 
Charles Glasser, Esq., Global Media Counsel 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Boyce, Gilbert W. [Gilbert.Boyce@KutakRotk.com] 
Wednesday, September 29, 2010 4:49PM 
Ratchford, Jeanne 

RE: FHFA FOIA Request 2010·100 

l'agc I ot "1 

Hi Ms. Ratchford. Thank you for your correspondence. The time period is 2005 to 2008. Please give me a call at 
(b) (6) to discuss how to best narrow the request. Thank you. Gil 

Gilbert w Boyce 
Partner· Litigation Department 
Kutak Rock LLP 
1101 Connecticut Avenue. N.W 
Suite 1000 
Washington, DC 20036 
(202) 828-2400 

From: Ratchford, Jeanne [mailto:Jeanne.Ratchford@fhfa.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 28, 2010 5:40PM 
To: Boyce, Gilbert W.; Plummer, Marcia V. 
SUbject: FHFA FOIA Request 2010-100 

Dear Mr. Boyce and Ms. Plummer: 

Your enclosed Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request was received on July 15, 2010. 

I am writing to advise you that because your request is very broad and sweeping, I estimate that it will take 
many months to search and review potentially responsive c:!ocuments. I also expect that many of the of the 
documents that you are requesting will be exempt from disclosure. Please n'ote that you will be charged for 
search and review time even if the records are subsequently determined to be exempt from disclosure. 

If you would still like me to proceed with processing your request, please provide the time period covered by 
your request. I also request that you narrow the scope of your request in order that it may be processed with a 
reasonable amount of effort and expense. If you do not want to narrow the scope· of your request, I will 
estimate the fees to process your request and require advanced pi;lyment in accordance with FHFA's FOIA 
regulation (12 CFR Part 1202). 

Please keep in mind that the Supreme Court expressly stated that FOIA was not intended as a means to assist 

litigants, National Labor Relations Board v. Sears Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S.132, 143 n.10 (1975) and that the 
primary purpose of FOIA was not to benefit litigants or to serve as a substitute for civil discovery, Baldrige v. 
Shapiro, 455 U.S. 345, 360 n. 14 (1982). 

Processing your request will be suspended until you advise me on how you would like to proceed. 

Sincerely, 

Jeanne Ratchford 
FOIA Officer 

file://O:\OI1\FOIA_20·10\00_FOIA_FY10_REQUESTS\0J_FOIA_J·YIO_OPEN_REQUES .... 212/2011 



foia@fhfa.gov 

Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this e-mail and 
any attachments may be confidential or privileged under applicable 
law, or otherwise may be protected from disclosure to anyone other 
than the intended recipient(s). Any use, distribution, or copying of 
this e-mail, including any of its contents or attachments by any 
person other than the intended recipient, or for any purpose other 
than its intended use, is strictly prohibited. If you believe you have 
received this e-mail in error: permanently delete the e-mail and any 
attachmentsr and do not save, copy, disclose, or rely on any part of 
the information contained in this e-mail or its attachments. Please 
call 202-414-8920 if you have questions. 

Page '2 of'l. 

ANY FEDERAL TAX ADVICE CONTAINED IN THIS MESSAGE SHOULD NOT BE USED OR 
REFERRED TO IN 11-IE PROMOTING, MARKETING OR RECOMMENDING Of ANY ENTITY, 
INVESTMENT PLAN OR ARRANGEMENT, AND SUCH ADVICE IS NOT INTENDED OR 
WRITTEN TO BE USED, AND CANNOT BE USED, BY A TAXPAYER FORTI lE PURPOSE OF . 
A VOIDING PENALTIES UNDER THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE. 

This E-mail message is confidential, is intended only for the named recipient(s) above and may contain 
information 
that is privileged, attorney work product or otherwise protected by applicable law. If you have received 
this 
message in error, please notify the sender at 402-346-6000 and delete this E-mail message. 
Thank you. 

file://0:\011\FOIA_2010\00_FOIA_FYlO_REQUESTS\Ol_FOIA~FYIO_OPEN_REQUES ... 21212011 



(b) (6) 

From: 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Dear Ms. Plummer: 

Hall, Kimberly 

Friday, July 16, 2010 8:51 AM 
Boyce, Gilbert W.; Plummer, Marcia V. 
Ratchford, Jeanne 
RE: FHFA FOIA request.pdf 

This e-mail confirms receipt of your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request. Your request is being reviewed and you 

w i ll be contacted once it is determined if additional information or clarification is needed. 

Your request was received in the FOIA office on July 15, 2010, and assigned the Federal Housing Finance Agency (FHFA) 

FOIA request number 2010-100. Please refer to this tracking number in any correspondence concerning your request. 

Your FOIA request is releasable to the public under subsequent FOIA requests. In responding to these requests, FHFA 

does not release personal privacy information, such as home address and home phone number, all of which is protected 
from disclosure under Exemption 6. 

' If you have questions concerning your request, you may contact Jeanne Ratchford at 202-414-6425 or by email at 

foia@fhfa.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Kimberly Hall 

Information Management Assistant 

-----Original Message-----

From: Plummer, Marcia V. [mailto:(b) (6) 

Sent: Thursday, July 15, 2010 4:10PM 

To: !FOIA Office 

Subject: FHFA FOIA request.pdf 

FHFA FOIA request.pdf 

#######################################It########################################################## 

######It#### 

ANY FEDERAL TAX ADVICE CONTAINED IN THIS MESSAGE SHOULD NOT BE USED OR REFERRED TO IN THE PROMOTING, 

MARKETING OR RECOMMENDING OF ANY ENTITY, INVESTMENT PLAN OR ARRANGEMENT, AND SUCH ADVICE IS NOT 

INTENDED OR WRITIEN TO BE USED, AND CANNOT BE USED, BY A TAXPAYER FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING 
PENALTIES UNDER THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE. 
################################################################################################## 
########### 

This E-mail message is confidential, is intended only for the named recipient(s) above and may contain information that 

is privileged, attorney work product or otherwise protected by applicable law. If you have received this message in error, 

please notify the sender at 402-346-6000 and delete this E-mail message. 

Thank you. 



GILBERT W. 80YCE 
Gillltl~ccm 
(202) ~2400 

Federal Housing Finance Agency 
Jeanne Ratchford 
FOIA Officer 
1700 G Street, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20552 
telephone number: (202) 343-1561 
fax number: (202) 414-8917 
e-mail address: foia@fhfa.gov 

Dear Ms. Ratchford: 

KUTAK ROCK LLP 

SUIT£ 1000 

1101 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N .W. 

WASHINGTON, O . C . 20038·4$74 

202· 828-2400 

FACSIMILE 202- 828·2488 

www.kutakroolc.com 

July 15,2010 

ATLANTA 
cw•cAcio 
OaNVER 
Oaa M01NR8 

~·YCTTCVILL·• 

I RVIICe: 
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"ICHMOND 
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WICH.ITA 

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, please furnish to us a complete copy of all 
records in your possession regarding: 

4834-SSSl-"1 so~ 1 

The following documents related to Countrywide Financial 
Corporation, Countrywide Home Loans, Countrywide Bank, 
National Association, Countrywide Bank, FSB and any of their 
subsidiaries (collectively, "CoW)trywidej in the possession or 
control ofFHFA: (i) any and all examination or inspection reports 
of Countrywide and any and all records and communications 
relatea thereto; (ii) any and all reports, studies, analyses, 
evaluations, records, communications and other informational 
material relating to mortgage loans purchased by Fannie Mae or 
Freddie Mac or used as collateral for FHLB advances concerning 
(A) Countrywide's loan origination, sale and servicing policies, 
practices and procedures, (B) the performance or status of 
mortgage loans originated, sold or serviced by Countrywide, and 
(C) mortgage loans repurchased by, or put back to, Comtt:Jywide; 
(iii) any and all documents relating to mortgage loans purchased by 
Fannie Mae or Freddie Mac or used as collateral for FHLB 
advances concerning Comttrywide' s underwriting, underwriting 
guidelines and exceptions thereto; (iv) any and all of the foregoing 
docwnents concerning mortgage loans that were originated or sold 
by Comttrywide but that are currently serviced by Countrywide's 
successor; and (v) any and all of the foregoing documents 



KUTAK ROCK LLP 

Jeanne Ratchford 
July 15.2010 
Page Two 

produced by Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac and FHLB in connection 
with investigations of or suits against such parties. If only portions 
of the documents requested herein can be released pursuant to 
FOIA, or otherwise, we hereby request that the FHF A send me 
such portions, and that it redact any remaining portions which 
cannot be released pursuant to FOIA. 

Please provide us with your bill respecting the costs of producing the above documents, 
and will send you promptly our payment check. 

We will pay your reasonable and customary charges for complying with this request. 

Thank you for your assistance and cooperation in this matter. Please do not hesitate to 
contact me should you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

)jJ~ 
Gilbert W. Boyce, Esq. 

4134-SIS3-4 I SO. l 
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